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. Code A )
From; / ‘ Code A
Sent; 16 Mar 2008 1132
Fo: Code A
Subjest: Fhone call
Hi

You had a phone cail from Gillian Mackenzie. She said she had a 3hr (PCC meeting in London. itwas frank,
constructive and instructive. You can await her complaint about senior officers of the Hampshire constabulary about
the way her cass has besan handled.
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FITNESS TO PRACTISE DIRECTORATE
CONDUCT & REFERRALS

TELEPHONE MESSAGES

.............................

Date: 16 January 2006 Time: 13:00

Name of caller: Hampshire Police Caller’s status: (eg MP, patient’s mother)
(Operation Rochester)

‘Phone number of caller: Address of caller:
(if necessary)
Code A
Doctor(s) complained/enquired about If we have file already open - file reference:
Dr Jane Barton 2000/2047

Summary of ‘phone call:

1. | called Operation to ascertain whether Police had interviewed Dr Barton. | was
informed that she had been but that the Police were reluctant to disclose any further
details at this time.

For next action by:
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From: i Code A i
Sent: 09 May 2005 10:55

To: Paul Philip: Code A
Subject: RE: Gosport

Paul

————— Original Messa@e=====

From: Paul Philip i Code A
Sent: 06 May 2005 15:34

To: i

oo Code A

Subject: Gosport

Sent from my BlackBerry Wireless Handheld




GMC100914-0007




GMC100914-0008




GMC100914-0009




GMC100914-0010




GMC100914-0011




GMC100914-0012




GMC100914-0013




GMC100914-0014




GMC100914-0015




GMC100914-0016




GMC100914-0017




GMC100914-0018




GMC100914-0019




GMC100914-0020




GMC100914-0021




GMC100914-0022




GMC100914-0023




GMC100914-0024




GMC100914-0025




GMC100914-0026




GMC100914-0027




GMC100914-0028




GMC100914-0029




GMC100914-0030

FITNESS TO PRACTISE DIRECTORATE
COMDIUCT & REFERRALS

TELEPHONE MESSAGES

Calltaken by ___CodeA |

..............................

Date 12 March 2008 Time: 1145
| Mams of oatier D0 J Quade Calier's status: {8y MP, patlent's mothan

Hampshire Podice officer

‘Phone number of caller Address of callarn

i f npeessaryd
Code A

Harnpshine Police, Maior Crime Unit,

Faraltam Police stalion
Doctor]s) complainedfenguired sbhout i we have e already open ~ file reference

£ Jane Baglon 20020441

Summaty of phone oalh

1. Ths ?’c% & Ufficer oalled regarding D Rarton's regisiration status, as thay had
trimd 1o ancess hey registyation d»taﬁ s pnling wf{}‘;{m‘{ SUCTERE,

<. Pexplgined our procsedurs iy respsct of FRU C‘?. gianms and our stalutory duly 10
notify srplovers of FIP action against g doctor. | also cond “de ” wt D Barion
didd not have any restrictions on her regisiration s that time,

3. explained that the GMC wers due (o revisw Dy Bardon's sase later this waek and
asked that & report updating us as 1o the current stage of the Polive | wm* igstion
b sent tome by smail prioy fo Thursday's hearing. | asked that Kate Holinson
be asked to provids sush 2 repod, 25 she bag been i regulsr contact with the
GMOC i this case and is awars of the ssues that concern the GMO regarding the
tra i hag ek o prograss the Police case.

4. was assured by DU Guade that sush z repart would be provided,

For nest action by, Chase up report on 18 March & not glrsady recansd.
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AMPSHIRE Constabulary

LONFIDENTIAL

CEt VO I T YOME Y

Youps sineerely,

Code A

CONFIDES
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4237 Code A
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_ HAMPSHIRE CONSTABULARY
&5?&,{ vl
Paud R, Hernaghan OPM LL.EB M DM MDD Farahamn Polive Siation
Chief Constable Quiny Straet
Farsham
Hampshire
POLS ONA

21 hudy 2008
Dear Mr Stevens,

The purpose of this letter 10 set oul, In ordar, the investigation relating to your lale
wife's treatment at the Gosport War Memorial hospital {GWIMHY gy o her deagth in
E"h?;;sy 19485,

Can i reming yvou of the seguence of events.

Qpeeration Bochester was commenced in 2002 In order 1o investigate concerns ralssed
sy a number of families regarding the droumstances of relatives whilst patients at
the GWMH, You reported your concerns to us on 1687 September 2002,

Ag vou gy rememiber, on the Gth Jan 2003 the Police oﬁta’mv«% the medical records

refating to Mrg Stevens, from the Gosport War Memorial Hospitel, These records
wmg‘t, copied and distributed 10 2 am of medical superts w%&a smecial sed in the
following figids, Toxicology (the study and effect of chamicals upon the body},
Patfiative (the care of the terminally i1}, Gerialrics {Care of the elderly), Generyl
Medicing and Nursing,

Having stutisd the contert of the medicad records, the experts cams 1o tha Jint
conciusion that the carg thatl your wife received {;mf tmm Causs for Qrave Comesm,
Thelr revisw paigd particular attention o the medication that she was both presoribed
and administered, Accordingly vour wife's case was categorized a3 2 level 3 {most
SETICUS

The medical experts identified that thers ;:ppﬂarm b b g lack of inltial detailed
medical infurmation and thus oould not identify why she recelved the care that she
did, Az g diregt result, the police invest g};}i:ec:n was mentred ofs discovering further
medical records f;?‘z;.zi' %‘ﬂéai:f;‘ié toy vour wife's initial adimissionn, These records were
subsequently found at the Roval Navdl Hwﬂ fal Haslar,
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The records ware seized on the 16th October 2003, copled and re-distributed (o the
rredical experts, The medical team performed a further detaled ravisw of these
ntes. They reported thelr findings ot a conference heid last Februany.

Their conclusions ware amsnded in the light of the Haslar rec ords, They noted that
vour wife had been admitied to Haslar Hospital on 28" April 1999 having suffersd 3
CVA (stroke). Her recovery was affected whern she later suffered 2 Myocardial
Infarction (heart attack on 28% April 1999,

Mrs Stevens was transferred to the Gosport War memorial hospital on the 2ih May
15999, She subsenuently died two days later.

The medical experts all agreed thet the trestment Mrs Stevens received had beean the
correct and appropriate treatment from the day of her admission to Haslar, Her
treabment and the subsaguent udf(? plans were fully In ine with what they would
expect iy ght of her continuing Biness,

Mrs Stevens had bDeen prescribed and admimistered sppropriate levels of analgesics
{pain refief) to allevigte hey pain aryd polentisl discomfort from the date of her
admission. This cars continued whilsl she was a palient at GWHMH.

In reviewing the medical records in thelr entively, the experts are now of the opinion
that the care and restiment of your wifes was fully In scardanse with standard
medical practice. aunnrdingly they were able re-catagorised vour wifes case as level
1. These means that they had oo causs for concern regarding the treatment provided
e ary heplthcars prdessona! angd *2.?3.:t vouiy wife disd of ratural Causes,

These findings have subsequerdly been ratified by an independent medical lngal
axpert W ensurg that all possible enguinies have been oondiuded

Enguires of this nature are complex and detailed and inevitably toke tUme, As new
gvidence emergss i can changs signifitantly the way we nesd 10 we v f:w #Ach 1asE
I know from my previous visit to yvou and from what Kats Robinson has reporisd m
e, how distressing this matter has been for you and your family,

I would thergfors ke (o take this m@;}asm ity 1o thank vou for the patisnce, suppot
and dignity you have displaved during our iny ‘E?iﬁ‘y‘t L3%.

Yours sincarely

Code A

Nigel Niven
Deputy SI0
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HAMPSHIRE CONSTABULAL

Fasl B, Wersaphons QP LLB Ma DPM 3PH Farehsox Polive Mation
hinf Contable Sauasy Byt

Farehum

Hazongrsldey

Pis 1¥4A
taae Red Operstion Rochastyr

Yo Bed

147 January 2003
. Code A '
Gangral Medios! Coundll
Regents Blace

350 Fuston Boad
Lomdon

HNW1 5IE

{sssri Code A

The case of Bona Purnell s one of the category ¥ cases wiich, has already besn
reforred by us 1o your teganisation,

Edna Pumsil’s son, Mr Wikson, has been corresponding with us for some time
regarding the death of his mother and he has oo ocasions foowarded to us
documenty redating to his compdaint o the Health Service Ombudaman,

{envhee 3 copy of & recent lether fo Mr Wikson Frorn our Senior Investigsting
Cffiey, David Willlam's togethsyr with 2 batch of other lelss and dotuments
which mary be of assistance W you when considering this case,

I3 o be of further assislans o vou regarding this metley pleass 0o not
Besitale 1o condact me

Yours sirverely

Code A

Crwan Kenny
Detective Inspector
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HAMPSHIRE CONSTABULARY

Paul R. Kernaghan QPM LL.B MA DPM MCIPD Fareham Police Station
Chief Constable Quay Street

Fareham

Hampshire

P016 ONA
Our Ref.  Op Rochester Tel. 0845 0454545

Fax. 023 92891663
Your Ref.

18" January 2005

_Mr M.EWILSON

CodeA

Re - The death of your mother Mrs Edna PURNELL.

Thank you for your letters of the 18" November and 26" November 2004, raising your
concerns in respect of the care afforded to your mother prior to her death and the final
category 2 assessment by the multi-disciplinary panel of experts examining your mothers
case.

You havereceived general feedback from the legal/ medico lawyer commissioned to
independently quality assure the findings of the panel of experts.

I can add that the experts took the view in your mother’s case that she suffered
dementia and fractured neck of femur, she was in pain and distressed hence the use of
opiates. It was difficult to assess whether the dose of diamorphine via syringe driver
needed increasing in the last 24 hours but overall the use of opiates appeared
appropriate. Mrs PURNELL would have died without opiates being used.

I take onboard your concerns and confirm that I have received your enclosures highlighting
issues around:-

1. The apparent readiness for the war memorial hospital to prescribe opiate analgesia to
your mother shortly after her admission, and the appropriateness of imposing this
drug regime, particularly at the levels administered.

2. The issues around pain levels being experienced by your mother.

3. The issue that your mother was not treated for dehydration on 17*' November 1998.
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4. That generally your mother did not receive reasonable medical and nursing care after
her transfer to Gosport War Memorial Hospital on 11*' November 1998.

I will ensure that copies of these papers are forwarded to the General Medical Council and
Nursing and Midwifery Council who are conducting their own investigations into the care
afforded to category 2 patients at Gosport War Memorial Hospital and the conduct of
healthcare professionals.

Finally whilst I appreciate that you do not accept the views of the multidisciplinary panel in
terms of their assessment, the police have used this process to determine whether or not
there is a sufficiency of evidence to justify ongoing criminal investigation.

To prove criminal allegations in respect of the death of your mother requires proof of gross
negligence and a standard of care more than minimally contributing towards your mother
death, there is not a sufficiency of suspicion or evidence to meet this standard.

Upon thebasis that your mother has been assessed of dying through natural causes there is
no realistic prospect of a criminal conviction in this case.

Yours sincerely,

David Williams
Senior Investigating Officer
Operation Rochester
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Code A

Dear ¥r,Williams,

Please find enclosed two pages from my mother's Var
liemorial hospital notes which I overlooked to send you.

They mention syringe drivers which I believe are used
Prirerily in palliative care and more so in the later stages of ones
life.

I gather the mediczal experts took note that the earliest
dazte iy mother was given the syringe driver, at least according to the
medical notes as they are incomplete, was on the 22nd Yovember 1996. Liow
considering that she was not transferred to the W.l.H. as a palliative care
ratient then why I ask did she require 2 syringe driver eleven days before
she died,

If she was in so much pain then from what? As I szid in
previous letter bed sores do not require morphine unless perhaps in very
advanced stage, but when my mother left Haslar hospital as we all know
from her medical notes she did not require even co-codamol,

Do you know what I think, not that it counts for mch, but
this whole business pertaining to ;t.he W.M.H. is going to swept under the
carpet and this was the intention right from the bseginning. That is why up
to the letter I sent you I have kept in the background, listening and watching
the others who shall remein nameless but you no doubt can gather which ‘
individuals I mean, have been rumning here, there and everywhere like a
chicken with it's throat cut.

That's it, no more letters, will leave you to get on with
it in peace,

Yours sincerely,

Code A |

M.E.Vilson, (mr)
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¢ Jp— Code A

Code A |

Dear Mr.Williams,

Thank you for your letter dated the 6th September 2004 and
I am sorry about being tardy in replying but at first though 1 had no
intentions of doing so. What then you may well ask has caused me o change
my mind,

To be honest I was disappointed that my mother's case was
only classified according to the 'experts' as a natural death albeit that
her care/treatment was sub-optimal.

I have no critcism whatsoever as to the police involvement
in this investigation BUT the so called medical experts are another matter
completely, Now take the attached page which you sent me with your letter

to move quickly from co-codamol to oramorph.
' Note that he doesn't say how long my mother had been a patient
at the W.M.B. before being given such medication, but the facts are it was
. 20mg the day after my mother was admitted to Dryad ward and the amunt was
administered in just 83 hours (on the 12th Hov.98).

I have enclosed as follows (not in the cellophane envelope)
copies of letters and my replies starting with No.l which pertains to my reply
to Max Millett's letter of the 24th June 1999.

Letter I'o.2 again from Kax Millet is attached to a copy from
Code A i (supposedly an independent report) of the elderly care
services in Southampton. See my commentsif you will please in the margins and

Finally No3A the Ombudsman's report with my comments on it and
a8 lo.3B letter attached where I have gone through a number of sections, such
as on Page 8 Section 21 1ineBof the report which relates to palliative care
when all along my mother was according to Dr.lord's report of the 6th Yov,98
being transferred to the W.M.H. for rehabilition. lNo mention of palliative
care,

& good example of who-do you believe when it comes to the
medical experts is on Page 1 in the 2nd paragraph where | _CodeA istates
. that co-codamol is an opiate containing drug. Now tum to No.3A (oubudsman
report) for here it says on Page 3 Section 11 that co-codamol is & non-opiod
drug. It would seem that the experts carmot even agree with one another,
Dr.lord in her report written on 6th Nov.98 at Haslar Bospital
makes a8 I said, no mention of palliative care and only refers to 'gentle

rehdbilitation's Yet! ~CodeA :in the ombudsman report states on Page 8
Section 21 that the staff of the WMH were correct in their judgment that my
mother required palliative care, her disease not being responsive to curative
treatnent, For heaven's sake she had a hip operation, that is all, not exactly
a terminal illness is it.

The copies in the cellophane envelope you already possess but
they maybe of some use to refer to if you care to read through the enclosed
pages numbered l. 2. 3A & 3B.

If you haven't seen my mother's medical notes from the W.M.H.
then they might come &s an eye opener to you in that they (the nursing staff
at the W.M.H.) tried to intimidate me by threatening to call the police and
have me arrested on a8 technical assault if I attempted to give my mother any
fliuds or food. See medical notes Page 6 in the cellophane envelops, also No.7
vhich mentions destroyed medical notes. This of course was inadvertently or

so the Portsmouth Health Trust say.
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I have letters from lir.R.Burt (29ih May 2001), a
August 2001) and a [ ___CodeA "1 (9th May 2002) all of which talked about
coming to see me. No one ever did., I assumed that they might have had in mind
an interview.

Purther to this those who happened to witness the events at the W.M.H.
especially what occurred on Tuesday the 17th Nove 1998 when I was ushered from
Dryad ward by the security staff, have never been interviewed either, Even the
ombudsman didn't bother. One wiiness though was a gqualified nurse and was willing
1o act on my behalf for it was she who pointed out to me that my mother was
dehydrating on the evening of the 17th Nov. 1998.

How can such people as this | _CodeA ~lwho compiled the ombudsman
report take everything on face value that the W.l.H. nursing staff and doctors
said when he knew that my mother's medical notes pertaining to fluid and food
intake had been accidently destroyed. Bow can he ignore the fact that my mother
was dehydrating and severely on that Tuesday. He had a qualified nurse as a
wiiness to the situation but choose not to interview her.

Conclusion then is that the W.M.H. had no intentions of carrying out
any 'gentle rehabilition' on my mother as stated they would do in Dr.loxd's
report of the 6th Nov.1998.

I would appreciate it if you could spare the time to read through
the paperwork numbered 1.2.3A &3B as I doubt if anyone of the 'experts' ever
have, '

Sadly I firmly believe there was a concerted effort (as has been done
many times before in hospitals around the country) to help my mother on her
way so to speak and nothing after what I have heard and seen will ever make me
think otherwise.

Thanking you for your time, most appreciated.

Yours sincerely,

Code A

M. E.Wilson (mr)

P.S. No need to retum any of the copies and includes those in the cellophane
envelope for they were simply enclosed to save you the Jjob of hunting them dowm
if you felt the need to refer to them.
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Code A

Dear Sir,

Plense find encloced a photo copy of your letter dated 24th June. I have
made & nunber of comments on the pages which I would like you to read.

It would be 2ppreciated if you could arrenge for an independent medical
opinion from outside the district as we seemed to be at loggerheads on two key
igsues. One of course being A the morphine question regrrding amount given ond in
lisht of my mother's condition on being admitted to the War liemorial why was it
given to her at all,

The other points being E & F and more so F in that no satisfactory reacon
hns been given for not treating the dehydration on the 17th llov 1996 until it wes
rointed out to the duty staff that my mother was infact dchydr~ting. Also why no
nember of staff noticed that she was.

You see we come back to no times or dates 2s in the case of A when you

state that my mother was given morphine not simply for bed sores. I am not taliding

. #bout when she was actunlly dying from the 23rd llovl998 but from day one of her

ADMITTLO Al
being‘n patient at the W.l. — the 11lth lov 1998, ¥Why such a high dosage on the 12th

and follghing days, a dosage more in keeping with someone suffering from a terminal

illness

and not someone who has just been trnnsferred from one hospital to another
vith ndthing more serious tha::‘]::?avling bed sores and old age.

A lot of poppycock that is what I keep on getting and as for@I intend
to rsue this further through other channels when the complaint regarding my mother
is finally resolved. .

Thank you for your help in arranging, as you put it, one last attempt to

conclude mrtters under local resolution.

Yours sincerely

Code A

1. E.Wilson (Mr)
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PORTSMOUTH

HealthCare

A}
TRUST
- Our ref
Mr. M. Wilson, . MM/BM/YIM
:' Your ref
Code A ]
E ate

24th June, 1999

Ext

4378

Dear Mr. Wilson,

I am responding to your letters of 12th June, 1999 (received in this office on 15th June, 1999)
and that of the same date addressed to Dr. Reid. I am very sorry to hear that you remain
dissatisfied despite our several attempts to resolve your complaints. In particular it is a matter
of regret that issues still remain after the formal meeting between yourself, Dr. Ian Reid,
i and Mrs. Barbara Robinson (from the Trust) andi  Code A  and
i (from the Community Health Council). All the staff concerned with your
late mother’s care are genuinely sorry that yoqurief has been compounded in this way, and
hope you will find the following helps in finally resolving your concerns.
' % NoT Gurf. RANcea (s Tie Wob
Your letters identify the key outstanding issues as: Ar T LALL of CAAR, THAT T 26Lovl
OGNIDIARILY T My MOTREA'S DEISK

(@) The need for morphine to have been prescribed.

(b) The decision to treat - or not.

(c)  Your knowledge of other similar complaints

(d) Complaints about your own treatment, and the stress you have experienced.
(e)  Your mother’s experience in a darkened room on Dryad Ward.

(f)  Dchydration.

Dr. Reid, and the Gosport War Memorial Hospital staff have been given an opportunity to
comment on both letters, and the following response reflects their views: 63 TRREN Of;
& oN 1A 'ﬂ} NoY 8%

(@)  The need for morphine in response to the pain resulting from the bedsores Bedsores ALOSAUS
themselves can be extremely painful, and the degree of pain does not necessarily Lot A7 HAsiAQ
equate to the size or degree of the problemﬁ-lowever your mother was not simplydUr A0 WoaprING
given morphine for her bedsores. VRS G/VenN T Nt

x So WHhT WS 3HE IR Mopemg fon,  oN 1ATE Noy. 45 Twaugh
T A NG OIAY lé"“M:v‘ﬂ?.

PORTSMOUTH HEeALTHCARE NHS TrRusT CENTRAL OFFICE

St. James’ Hospital
Locksway Road, Portsmouth, Hants PO4 8LD
Tel: 01705 822444 Fax: 01705 293437
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Mo In 6D Of ANY K OF PAINURS . TReNON 1™ A e WeM. Hogpitay spe
¥ Both the medical and nursing staff assessments at Gosport War Memorial Hospital N&taeo g,pMi
concluded that Mrs. Pumnell was suffering a significant level of pain, and she was of Wonpring:

()

Widy THOD WAS

given a low dose of morphine to relieve generalised pain and discomfort. Nmﬂ

The fact that she was given no pain relief at Haslar from 5th November, 1998 until her
transfer to the War Memorial Hospital does not, as you believe, prove that the
subsequent use of morphine was inappropriate. As you would expect, her condition
was changing from day to day and the move itself may have contributed to her
discomfort. The staff could only react to her condition and needs as they found them
not as they had been, and this is what they did.

The decision to treat: You express the view that “someone of authority” decides in
each individual patient’s case whether or not the cost or effort of treating them is
justified - we would be appalled if this were the case. It is not a resource issue, it is a
matter of clinical judgement as to what is best for the patient. There has to be an
assessment of each individual’s potential to survive and an acceptance that in some
instances intensive active treatment may simply prolong the pain and distress by
delaying the inevitable outcome.

When Mrs. Pumnell arrived at Gosport War Memorial Hospital she was suffering from

SHL TAans e nh many health problems, and Was in significant pain. She was close to the natural end of
¢ . P . . T Pt et e e i e
faom Hasos Hogus, her life, and it is, I think, regrettable that this was not made clearer to you at the time.

©
(d)
©¥
I
i2 Now. 9%
13— -
iy =~n -
1S == -
i —-— -

B 10 Mg mophine .

[

I have already highlighted this, and apologised to you, in my letter of 8th January,
1999.

Other complainants: 1 am sorry to hear that other patients or relatives have expressed
their concerns to you - and can only advise you to encourage them to complain directly
to me, so that their individual circumstances can be investigated. Our complaints
leaflet is widely available and I hope it is clear that we do want to hear from people
who have reason to complain, so that any problems identified in this way can be
addressed.

Your own complaints: You again indicate that compensation and legal redress are on
your agenda, and I can only reiterate that the complaints procedure is not appropriate
in such circumstance and that you should instead pursue matters through the formal
legal channels.

Left alone in a darkened room on Dryad Ward: The time in question was a winter
afternoon, with the evening drawing in. Mrs. Purnell was asked if she would like the
main light switched on and she declined. We appreciate that you do not think your
mother would make such a choice, but this is what happened.
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) Your mother’s dehydration on Dryad Ward. As Mrs. Pumell’s condition deteriorated,

her ability to take oral fluids fluctuated. Fluids were, howeved, given when she was

able to take them. Whether or not to commence subcutaneous)fluids when a person

becomes unable to take sufficient oral fluid, towards the end of their life, is not a

simple decision. This links with decisions about treatment as explained in (b) above.

Your concerns about this issue have already been throughly addressed during your

meeting with Dr. Reid and Mrs. Robinsoir¥ There is simply nothing more we can add.

: v
/continued - page 3 P BroULNT PR Ated

so

If you remain dissatisfied it is important to identify what further steps the Trust could take to
resolve your concerns. In one last attempt to conclude matters under local resolution, I would
gladly arrange for an independent medical opinion from outside the District on the key issue
of the appropnateness of the morphine administration. Altermatively you may choocse to move
on to the next stage in the NHS complaints procedure by requesting an Independent Review
or, indeed, going straight to the Ombudsman. Back in December 1998 I sent you copies of
two leaflets which explain how the NHS complaints procedure works. I enclose further

copies for your information.

I would be grateful if having considered these options you would let me know within the next
month if there is any further action you would wish me to take, otherwise we will consider the
matterclosed. <—— oo pav T AL Tor ag

Yours smcerely,

Code A

Max Millett
Chief Executive

PORTSMOUTH

HealthCare

TRUST
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Dear Mr. Wilson,

T am writing further to my letter of 6th August, 1999 now that I have received the report from
Dr. G. Tumer, Clinical Director, Elderly Care Services, Southampton. I enclose a copy for
your information. ~

In my letter of 24th June, 1999 I suggested that obtaining a second opinion should be the
conclusion of the local resolution of your complaint. You echoed this sentiment in your letter
of 19th July, 1999. In view of Dr. Turner’s conclusions,I assume that you will not wish to
pursue the matter further at this level but please contactjme within the next month if there are
any further steps you would wish me to take.

Yours sincerely, Cia You ASSeME voo muc he

CodeA

Max Millett
Chief Executive

PORTSMOUTH HEeALTHCARE NHS TrusT CENTRAL OFFICE

St. James’ Hospital
Locksway Road, Portsmouth, Hants PO4 8LD
Tel: 01705 822444 Fax: 01705 293437
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16 September 1999
Mr M Millett

Chief Executive
Portsmouth Healthcare NHS Trust

St James Hospital TRe levreas N e MAO.é'lM
Portsmouth . . :

PO4 8LD 5 PesTai 7o my -RepLy  wa ch
For the attention of Code A Is ATTARKeD T THIS LETTCA

. Dear Mr Millett
Re: Complaint regarding Mrs E | Purnell

Thank you very much for inviting my comments on two aspects of the care of the late Mrs E Pumell
resulting from her son, Mr M E Wiison’s continuing concems. | have been through the notes in
great detail and am happy to comment on the areas that you requested from my position as
Clinical Director of a district Elderly Care Service.

Firstly the use of morphine. In my experience, it is frequently the case that elderdy people, when

- transferred from an acute environment to a rehabilitation unit, become unsettled aflsr transfer.

This is partly related to the disruption and the anxiety of the new environment and also

undoubtedly partly due to the physical stress of the journey itself. It is noteworthy that when Mrs

Pumell was admitted to the Gosport War Memorial hospital, morphine was not written up straight

away but after 24 hours a doctor was asked to assess her becayse she was in pain which was not

A controlled by the oral analgesics which had been given to her. ese were the same analgesics

that she had been given on transfer from Haslar and | thirk it is probably worth pointing out that

X Qo-codamol is an opjate containing drug. r@s a result of the concem of the nurses and the doctor

© who assessed her the day after admissio very small dose of an oral Morphine preparation was

used. In fact, on analysing the drug charts it seems that over the subsequent week to ten days

C she was actually only given between 10 and 20 mgs of morphine per da)@VIore often than not this

was at nightin order to help her sleep and was a perfectly appropriatg response to the fact that the

—b night nurses often noted that she was very uncomfortable at night3lt is not clear exactly from

where her pain originated, from her fracture site or from her pressure sores, but there is plainly

concemn within the nursing notes that she was in discomfort and it is known that the pain from
pressure sores can sharply deteriorate when skin separation occurs

E In my opinion, the use of morphine is entirely justified in any©olc_i person who is in pain. Itis an
easy drug to use because it is easily administered and more reliably absorbed and therefore much
more immediately acting than some of the so called minor analgesics. Because its side effects are
well recognised, it is not dangerous if used in appropriate quantities which | believe was the case
here, and because it can induce a sense of well being, it often relieves a lot of the anxiety to whnch

| have aIIuded
\\\
e S pA&L g 52&}% . «e\ The QMBLOSMANs A PorT
- WRitn SIMES (o~ ODAMow, 1S NOT AW
Rer k:\admin\complain\pumnell.doc Page 1 of 3
CodeA* OP‘ ATE DU \i . go mi tl\ Fo Me o eA L, 16 September 1999
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FOver%e subsequent two weeks her need for pain relief was assessed regularly and she was still

- only receiving between 10 and 20 mgs Oramorph. On the 23 November Dr Lord’s extremely good
summary and proposed management plan in the notes makes it quite plain that at that stage the
patient was in a very poorly condition, was hardly responding to any questions but was groaning in
discomfort when disturbed. She made the then entirely justifiable decision to change the
administration of morphine from oral administration to the use of firstly subcutaneous injections
which are generally regarded as virtually painless and then subcutaneous infusion.

| suspect that it stil may not be clear to Mr Wilson how little morphine his mother actually had.
Whilst | recognise that as an elderly lady she would be susceptible to the effects of morphine, the
small doses that she received until the first record of him becoming concemed on 17 November,

& would not be sufficient to explain her deteriorating statelzJhdeed on the 14, 15 and 16 November
she received only 10 mgs of morphine at night which is a very tiny dose and is frequently used in
many other situations in order to help sleeping. It is usually the case that the first dose of morphine
is the most likely to cause drowsiness. He himself noted on 12 November how much brighter she
was - evenafter the first dose of morphine at 14.05.

‘ In summary | therefore believe the use of Morphine was entirely appropriate and that the amounts
administered could not be considered excessive. At the time when a decision was made to
change herto parenteral administration of the drug as opposed to oral administration, that decision
appears to be entirely justified by the excellent documentation in the notes.

The second area for which you have asked my comments is the concem about dehydration. The
question of dehydration is a particularly common and worrying one for all small rehabilitation units
where patients are often frail and the culture of rehabilitation can sometimes mean that fluid intake
is not measured. In this respect | do not believe that the Gosport War Memorial Hospital is any
different to any other community rehabilitation unit. The Nursing care plan has recognised that her
fluid intake was poor. Indeed this was alluded to by Dr Lord when she originally visited Mrs Pumell
over at Haslar. By the 14 November the nurses had noted that her urine had become rather
concentrated and the plan then and on the next day was to encourage fluids although fluid intake
was noted still to be poor. Itis certainly true that the nurses having failed to increase the patient’s
fluid intake to appropriate amounts on two successive days might have requested a doctor to
consider subcutaneous fluids. However this would only have meant that that request would have
been made on 16 November rather than the 17 November when a doctor was asked to see her, at
which_point of course her sop also noticed that she was dry. However I am sure there is not a
doctor at Gosport War Memorial Hospital every day, again in common with most other peripheral
rehabilitation units, and | feel that there is no evidence presented in the notes which would suggest
that fluid being administered by drip from the 16th would have made any difference at all to her
outcome. Inas much as it is possible to say from the records that | have seen, she continued to
receive subcutaneous fluids, at least one litre in 24 hours for the next two to three weeks, which
was an appropriate attempt to ensure that any deterioration due to dehydration was corrected and
reversed. The fact that she did not improve at all with parenteral rehydration | think also goes to
demonstrate the poorly state she was in was not due to fluid depletion.

L |n summary therefore | believe that the usgf analgesia was appropniate both in terms of the type
of drug and the amount used, especially in the early stages, and | feel that dehydration was noted
by the nurses who took appropriate action in the early stages and there was not an unreasonable
delay before starting her on altemative methods of fluid provision once oral rehydration was shown
to be unsuccessful. It is very hard for me to criticise these two aspects of the management of this

patient. « ot (RewE)
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| hope these comments are helpful. Please let me know if there is anything more | can tell you.

With best wishes.

| Youé;ncerely Yyl

Code A

“UF Gl TG
Clinical Services Director
Elderly Care Unit

Ref: k:\admin\complainyf code 4 /doc Page3of3

TR ) - 16 September 1999
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DR.G.TURNER'S LETTER

A lotter vas yeceived by Fr.Max Millett of the Portsmouth Healthcare F.I.S. Trust
dated the 16th September 1999, A photo- copy of which I have in my possession. On
the one I am enclosing with other correspondence I have placed letters in alpha-
betical order so as to highlight certain aspects of it and below you will see

my comments with respect to each one in orxrder.

A, ¥y mother was last given co-codamol at Haslar Hospital on the 5/11/98. Dr.C,
Tumer sptads that these were the same kind of analgesics thaot my mother bad been
given on transfer from Haslar Hospital. Now from the way she has worded this one
could easily assume that my mother was being given co~codamol up to the very day
she was transferred from that hospital. lisleading because Vr.G.Turner could have
mentioned the actual date, but she did not, Why then did my mother suddenly need
oral analgesics in light of the previous week whilst at Hlaslar Hospital she had no
need of theme

B, 1 disagree about the amount of morphine given on the 12th Ilov.98 (no dates
again mentioned by Dr.G.Tummer) as being small, 20mz was the amount so far as I

can decipher the writing. They began giving my mother morphine less than 24hrs
after being admitted to the War lMemorial Hospital.

C. Dr.0.Tumer goes on to say that the morphine was administered mostly at night
in order to help my mother sleep. She doesn't though explain why 7 out of 15
amounts shown on the W.M. medical record were during the day between the hours of
0630 and 1810,

D, According to this letter the night nurses noted that my mother was uncomfort-
able at night (after being admitted to the W.M. ghe never got out of bed again and
yet at Haslar she was relatively mobile in that she was sitting in a chair beside
the bed and feeding herself, ot least to some extent.) So in one day the W.M. staff
can assess my mother as being that uncomfortable at night that their only solut‘ion
is to give her morphine. It would seem from the morphine given to her that they

wanted her to sleep in the momings aswell. See 12th 14th & 15th Nov 98 for a start.
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Ro~lMrge E«I.Fumell continuation of Dr,CO.Turner's letter of the 16th Sept.99.

E. Back to Haslar llospital here because she wasn't in any pain during the last

vweek as a patient there otherwise they would bave given her some kind of painkiller

wouldn't they, S50 how can Dr.C.Tummer justify my mother being given 20mg of morphine
the day after she vas admitted to the Var llemorial which was the 12th lov.98, BUT
most cleverly Dr.C.Turner has avoided mentioning any dates &nd instead said most
broadly that the amount of morphine wae entirely justified for any old person in
paine that amownt because she doesn't mentioned any figure either and for what kind
of pzin. Bedsoreé? I have gone through umpteeﬁ medical books and novhere does it
. advocite the use of morphine for bedsores.
P, Anything after the 17th }ov.98 is immnterial to my complaint as by then my
mother was dying and 1 beliAeve solely due to the amount of morphine given to her
betueen end including 12th MHov.98 - 16th Yov.98. 1t caused the dehydration and on
the 17th Tov.98 my mother was in a very poor state.

Ag for Dr.loxrd's 'good summary' on the 23rd Fov.98 then this was the first
time that she had seen my mother since being admitted to the Uar lemorial Hospital.
Ag I said anything they did was immaterial the damage having been done way back on
the 12th Nov,98 :)r least that was the starf of ite
a. The first time I became really concerned was on the 14th Hov,98. See my
chronological list of events please and as for the dates mentioned by Dr.G,Turner

then kindly refer to the W.M. medical records as the morphine administered on the
14th & 15th was a.me —= 10,30 & 10,25 respectivelye To help her sleep?
H, lisleading to the extent that anyone reading this could only come to the
conclusion that someone on the nursing staff asked that a doctor see my mother.
llefer if you will please once again to my chronological list of events.
I. The whole paragraph from where I'm sitting is beyorid belief. I have to ack
myself if she even bothered to read what I sent her., The nurses did nothing. with
regaxds to the dehydrationuntil I caused such a ruckus about it that security was
called. 43 for analgesios of any kind being used the day after my mother was
odmitted to the H.M. then how can Dr,Q.Tumer justify such amownts in light of the

Haslar medical recoxdse.
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Health Service Commissioners Act 1993

Report by the Health Service Ombudsman

for England
of an investigation into a complaint made by

Mr M E Wilson

Code A

Complaint against: Portsmouth Healthcare NHS Trust

Complaint as put by Mr Wilson

1. The account of the complaint provided by Mr Wilson was that on 25 October
1998 his late mother, Mrs Edna Purnell, fell and broke her hip. Mrs Purnell was
admitted under the NHS to Royal Hospital, Haslar (the first hospital), which is
administered by the Ministry of Defence. While in the first hospital Mrs Purnell had
an operation on her hip, after which she made a steady recovery. On 29 October
Mrs Purnell was able to sit out of bed and by 3 November she could be pushed in a
wheelchair to the hospital shop and cafeteria. By 6 November she was no longer
taking painkillers and on 11 November she was transferred to Dryad Ward at
Gosport War Memorial Hospital (the second hospital). The second hospital is
administered by Portsmouth Healthcare NHS Trust (the Trust).

2. When Mr Wilson visited Mrs Purnell on 13 November he noticed that her
condition had deteriorated. Mr Wilson believed that Mrs Purnell had been sedated.
On 14 November Mr Wilson complained about the level of sedation his mother was
under and on 15 and 16 November he noticed an improvement in her condition. On

17 November Mr Wilson noticed that Mrs
to the attention of a nurse and asked that
informed Mr Wilson that a drip was not aj
was asked to leave the hospital. On thé

Purnell was dehydrated and brought this
Mrs Purnell be put on a drip. The nurse

yailable, a dispute ensued, and Mr Wilson
bllowing day) the Trust’s medical director
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was asked to review Mrs Purnell’s treatment. As a result of this Mrs Pumnell was
given subcutaneous fluids. Mrs Purnell’s condition continued to deteriorate and on

* 23 November instructions wefe given for diamorphine to be administered
subcutaneously if required. Mrs Purnell died of bronchopneumonia on 3 December
bl 1998. AU MOTROL WS Gl Armenplh v Diciof 6éasK. frims
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3. Mr Wilson had written to the medical director on 27 November 1998
complaining about the care Mrs Purnell was receiving at the second hospital. The
chief executive of the Trust replied in January 1999 and Mr Wilson met the medical
® director in February. In September the Trust arranged for an independent clinician
‘ to review Mrs Purnell’s care. Mr Wilson remained dissatisfied and requested that
an independent review panel be convened to consider his complaint. The Trust’s

convener refused that request. WRAT Uhs oS AOALNS for oG S0 T ewod B
Yo Hew! T San AW yal.
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4. The matters subject to investigation were that:

(@) Mrs Purnell did not receive reasonable medical and nursing care after her
transfer to the second hospital on 11 November 1998; and

(b) the doses of morphine administered to Mrs Purnell after her transfer to
the second hospital were excessive.

Investigation
5. The statement of complaint for the investigation was issued on 25 May 2000.

The Trust’s comments were obtained and relevant papers were examined. Those
papers included records of Mrs Purnell’s care and treatment in the first and second
hospitals, correspondence concéi'ning Mr Wilson’s complaint to the Trust, and the
written observations of the consultant geriatrician (the consultant) responsible for
Mrs Purnell’s care while she was a patient in Dryad Ward. I obtained advice on the
medical aspects of the complaint from one of the Ombudsman’s professional
advisers. Another of his professional advisers gave help with the nursing aspects. I
have not included in this report every detail investigated, but I am satisfied that no

matter of significance has been overlooked. st “o, o NoTUMG: T T
Tk yas b VP T T Toe

6. The investigation was somewhat hindered as a result of the Trust being unable
to supply all of the records relating to Mrs Purnell’s care and treatment in the
second hospital. In April 1999 the original records were sent for microfilming and
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destruction. The Trust’s policy required some documents, such as temperature
charts and daily fluid balance charts, to be destroyed without being microfilmed. As
a result I had access to only those documents which had been microfilmed and I
~—could not be certain what other documents existed before their destruction. The
: early destruction of the records was contrary to the Trust’s own policy and went
P against-official guidanceThe Trust expressed their deep regret for what had
~ happened and said that it was the only time such an error had been made. I return to
this 1ssue in my ﬁndmgsnand conclusions. W WHo IN THEIR QGHT mad
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4 Mr Wilson’s evidence
' X 7. In letters to the Ombudsman’s office Mr Wilson wrote that he could see no
' reason, in the light of Mrs Purnell not needing morphine based drugs during the last
week of her stay in the first hospital, why she was given such medication within 24
: hours of being transferred to the second hospital. He did not accept the Trust’s
s explanation that Mrs Pumnell needed the medication because she had developed
"::jr « extremely painful pressure sores and had pain in her neck and back.
Notwithstanding those problems|Mr Wilson considered that the choice of
medication was inappropriate and ghat his mother was given excessive amounts of
oramorph and diamorphine (both pf which contain morphine). His other main
concerns centred around what he saw as a failure to try and help Mrs Purnell regain

her mobility and a failure to ensure fhat she did not become dehydrated.
§ So oN Uf1[9% v wesr puodias T we ot panpon LT sAL Ly AT s Lbospimi
Ror $416 1300 NO WIteD of ANY PAINKILLING MEOICATEN TN Sonnentey o8 121 [ 3% fiasT oay AT

The Trust’s formal response to the complaint Um. Memovar €16 & 1n Gxaeme Pid- Y Mo A

8. -In their formal response to the complaint the Trust commented as follows: et 92 4 ¢
' Yo NeHeV, THIS %7,

‘We do not consider that Mr Wilson’s complaint is justified and wholly reject
his previously stated claim that Mrs Purnell was “helped on her way”. We do
recognize, however, that we may have failed Mr Wilson by not helping him
to a better understanding of his mother’s prognosis. In the course of our
investigation, a number of areas where practice could be improved were
highlighted. We do not believe, however, that these areas contributed to Mrs
Pumell’s deterioration nor to her subsequent death. This view was upheld by

I"E‘;‘; e;:g,-m{the independent clinician who reviewed the complaint in September 1999].’

IT WS THE SoUTH Adfaeng BIELS JosT

" After commenting on individual aspects of the complaint the Trust gave details of
the areas of practice which, following the meeting in February 1999 between Mr
Wilson and the medical director, they had undertaken to review. They were:

'3
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admission protocols, including support for relatives; pain control; /puld protocols;

q and medical cover during weekends and bank holidays. Lost 6 Bundy Recas
« DioNT THGYy Sy

3 Mrs Pumnell’s clinical and nursing records DA THEM

& X 9. Entries in the clinical and nursing records relating to the time Mrs Purnell was a
| patient in the first hospital include a post-operative instruction indicating that she
should be helped to regain mobility as soon as possible. Another entry, made on the
day of Mrs Purnell’s hip operation (26 October 1998), records that a doctor had
spoken to Mr Wilson and told him she was unlikely to recover] Over the next few
Xdays Mrs Purnell’s condition fluctuated a little. On 29 October it was recorded that

‘ she was chesty but felt better after sitting up in a chair. The next day there are
{
(1

entries in the nursing records indicating that Mrs Purnell’s heels and sacrum were

* red. On 31 Qctober a nurse recorded that she was much improved and had tried to

walk but with little success. Her pressure areas continued to be a cause for concern

d and on 2 November, when a doctor recorded a ‘dramatic improvement in her
general state’, there is a note that the area around her sacrum was deteriorating.

10. On 3 November the records show that a referral was made to the consultant for
E~ her advice on Mrs Purnell’s future :nanagement. In a note to the consultant a doctor
' wrote that Mrs Purnell was ‘sitting out and beginning to mobilise’, but the nursing
records for that day included an entry stating that ‘mobility remains poor’. After
seeing Mrs Purnell on 5 November the consultant wrote:
Sz AT HAS AR, UOSPML See PA&L? SecnaN ) 2 \)(
. [Mrs Purnell’s] son and daughter-in-law were present when I visited and ¢
I have pointed out to them that rehabilitation was going to be very difficult
)(gwen her mental state and Eressure sores. They have agreed to a month’s
THew NSWA gentle rehabilitation in a NHS continuing care bed for a month initially.
hng Ay
Unless there is a dramatic improvement .... I feel she will need a nursing

i
of home’.
Grony  my momin. ' Genme an.mm Yoo e v S0 D068 CVasEnh GRSE -

The nursing records for the remainder of Mrs Purnell’s time in the first hospital
“show that, despite regular attention to her pressure areas and the use of a special
¥ mattress, by the time of her transfer to the second hospital the sores on her heels had)(
blackened and she had a sore on her right elbow. Other entries indicate that during
the latter part of her stay in the_first hospital the staff there were experiencing
Xdifﬁculty maintaining a satisfactory fluid -balance. She also had oedema (an
accumulatlon of fluid) in both legs and her left arm.

1
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11. The prescription and drug administration records in respect of Mrs Purnell’s
stay in the first hospital show that on 25 October she was A)rescribed morphine, 10
mg to be given as required. Only one dose was glve?;: at l.fggrg‘)c‘)vn 26 October. A !
i prescription was also written that day for up to two tablets of co-codamol to be *
‘ X given as required. (Co-codamol is a proprietary non-opioid drug used for pain relief |
¢ — it does not contain morphine.) Mrs Purnell was given co-codamol 14 times

between 25 October and 5 November, but none after that. Between 6 and 11

November she was given no pain relief medication other than aspirin.
5 WHAT ToRS THi5 SAY THeR PEGAWING WHAT Haplonen
& o on THE 12TE oy 3% AT THe WAa Mbmounr Hosprian

12. The prescription and drug administration records in respect of Mrs Purnell’s

stay in the second hospital include a prescription dated 11 November authorising
i the administration of co-codamol, if required; Mrs Purnell was given two tablets at
% 8.30am the next day. Later on 12 November a doctor wrote a prescription for 2.5
| mls to 5 mls oramorph (a solution that would have contained 5 mgs to 10 mgs of
: morphine) to be ‘given orally, as required, at intervals of four hours or longer. That X
afternoon, Mrs Purnell was noted to be in a great deal of pain and was given 2.5
P mls of oramorph at 2.05pm. She was given a further 2.5 mls at 6.30pm and 5 mis at

10.37pm. The two evening doses were given after nurses observed that Mrs Purnell
was still in pain.

g 2D mg v TOTRL Rerven (64,05 s py 22 37 weyas,

13. Between 13 November and 24 November Mrs Purnell was given a total of 15
further doses of oramorph. No dose exceeded 5 mls and she was never given more
‘than two doses in one day. On 24 November, a doctor wrote a prescription for
‘diamorphine to be given subcutaneously on a regular basis. Mrs Pumnell was given
20 'mgs of diamorphine each day between 24 and 30 November. On 1, 2 and 3

- December she was given 40 mgs each day)(l‘ he nursing records indicate that Mrs

Purnell was in pain on the day she was admitted to Dryad Ward and there are many

subsequent references to her being in pain and needing pain relief to help her sleep

at night. ¥ Foy THG 247 My meTH WAs IV A GomA -

X 14. vember the ward manager recorded at 4.30pm that Mr Wilson had

expressed concerns about the amount of sedation being given to his mother. On
checking Mrs Purnell she was described as ‘rousable but not very communicative’.
She had been given 2.5 mls of oramorph at approximately{10.35 am that day. The
ward manager’s note continued:
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‘Mr Wilson] is aware of [Mrs Purnell’s] poor prognosis [and] .... that she
may need opiates to control her pain [and] he agrees to this’.

15. An entry made by one of the doctors who attended Mrs Purnell referred to a
conversation which she had had with Mr Wilson during the evening of 17
November. She wrote: v W T sanuac (1986 Wirnes @ thrs) TRer DAYAD |
WA R THG IGuang feds of THe W. M. Hotpira, , |
‘Mr Wilson] seen. Very angry. Feels his mother is not being cared for
adequately, is accusing nursing staff of,‘fm;m,g his mother by giving her
oramorph .... She is clearly in distress when moved e.g. for washing/dressing
and as such does require analgesia (Mr Wilson is not happy for her to have
any analgesia). She is clearly also very poorly and I do not feel any active i

intervention is appropriate ....’

W X eemandin vo SRE A DecTaf AV Ne URISIQUONTLY ASKLD TO LGAV(
» . ) _ TR HBSPIL Ay TAL secymty .snxfc{ N o
After discussion with the consultant the doctor concerned wrote a prescription for
s Purnell to be given fluids, subcutaneously (under the skin).
CONTAAOILTIA! Koo Sas. SacFuul. Pagrl¢2. whch STATLS NOXT DAy
rBre Ay, 97 -
16. A slightly later entry, in the nursing records for 17 November, referred to a

conversation which one of the nurses had with Mr Wilson. She wrote:

‘Mr Wilson expressed his dissatisfaction with the treatment at [the second
hospital]. He was concerned his mother was nursed in bed, did not have
[intravenous fluids] in progress and had been given oramorph.

. ‘Explained she was in bed because she had pressure sores on admission and
~ was nursed on a pressure relief mattress.

‘That I did not comment on the use of [intravenous] fluids as it was not my
area of practice and that oramorph was used as Mrs Purnell was in pain. Mr
Wilson was verbally abusive to myself and the doctor ....°

In a further entry the nurse wrote that Mr Wilson had requested, and been given, a
complaints form before leaving the ward and saying that he would not be coming

back. ¥ I onuy ReUmRD OveE ApTeL TRis T 466 My MOTHGQ

SHE WS W A Com |, Bt WiTiess T30 T wevor <pado To vy MOMAR S Tii6 NRUNS CTAfF
Yar t¢ Yoy Anfon o SoutyTorns LETT02 THeN I RAD W IN BN neT WITA

17. Another entry that evening, by the hospital’s medical director, records that if
Mrs Purnell continued to be in pain or distress she should be given pain relief,
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despite Mr Wilson’s wishes to the contrary. Because Mrs Purnell was incapable of
making decisions for herself the staff should act in what they believed to be her best
interests. In order to increase Mrs Purnell’s intake of fluids the medical director
approved their administration, subcutaneously, for between five and seven days, to
see if her condition improved. In doing so, he expressed concern that, in view of her
general condition, giving fluids might not be appropriate. The medical director
returned to the ward @h'n order to check on Mrs Pumnell. ,

X T was N HAschAr HoSpman P\ 1’
18. The next day, 18 November, a nurse wrote that staff and the police had tried to Q\'
contact Mr Wilson but that he was not at either of the addresses in the hospital’s
records and the telephone number in the records was unobtainable.

X Neay Tiup woes Rotweew NS esshonTs

19. As at the first hospital, the stafat the second continued to nurse Mrs Purnell
on a special mattress designed for patignts with pressure sores, or at risk of
developing them. Her Waterlow score (giving.an indication of the degree to which
her pressure areas were at risk) was assessed o111 and 23 November. Her scores
on both those dates identified her pressure areas as being at very high risk. Staff
also assessed her level of dependency on those days. She was incontinent of urine
and faeces, and was totally dependent on staff for bathing, dressing and grooming.
On 11 November she was described as needing help to feed herself but by 23 aer,
November she was unable to do so at all. With regard to her mobility she was‘;':;r
assessed on both occasions as being completely dependent on others, unable to Mmpwz
stand, and unable to transfer (e.g. from her bed to a chair) without a hoist. /vt #s ong nas

4% AULDP DO Ay N
-msmse;.uu?’" § fo

20. On 11 November a care plan was produced with details of the action that was
to be taken to address Mrs Purnell’s needs. Among other things she was to have
regular mouth and pressure area care, be encouraged to take food and fluids, and
receive adequate pain relief at night. Documents recording the care that was given
indicate that her mouth care and personal hygiene were attended to daily. There are
entries, on 14 November and 17 November (before Mrs Purnell was given
subcutaneous fluids) recording that her urine was either dark or concentrated, and
Xthat she was to beZ€ncourageddto drink more fluids. Corresponding entries
elsewhere in the records indicate that on 13 and 14 November Mrs Purnell could
manage only small amounts of food and fluids and that staff continued to encourage
them after 17 November, when fluids were being given sybcutaneously. There are
specific entries relating to pressufe area care given on 13, 14, 20 and 22 November,

and to Mrs Purnell being turned}and encouraged to lie on fher side. On other dates
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nurses recorded that care was given fully in accordance with the nursing care plan.
The plan included instructions on how Mrs Purnell was to be moved and on the care |
and treatment of her pressure areas. |

Advice of the Ombudsman’s Professional Advisers TRe \“wMaAl 15 AV (RiOT.

: 21. The Ombudsman’s medical adviser, Code A ,a
consultant anaesthetist with wide experience in ad acute pain team and in palliative
medicine, commented as follows: i____COdeA | 4T A6 Loiny 1IN SWKse Lan

INALARE s Tonaxhhaur e sTRTomEVT

‘Having reviewed the clinical and nursing records on the complaints file, I

. consider that the choice of pain relieving drugs for Mrs Purnell was i

: apprepriate in terms of the type of drug, doses, methods of administration

; and frequency of administrationXStaff were correct in their judgement that

Mrs Purnell required palliative care (active total care for a patient whose

i ¥ disease is not responsive to curative treatmeni). The drugs and doses used

SenT To are within the ranges recommended in the BNF (British National Formulary)

WawMew Jor palliative care. There is no evidence that Mrs Purnell received excessive

Hocprim  doses of morphine. SINCGE WHEN IS AN OperaTiay Yo Ropun A BloKsn
Q¢- Hed | Hip A TISEASK . ‘

’ ' ‘In my view, the same comments could be made about the management of
Mrs Purnell’s hydration. When Mrs Purnell was admitted, she was able to
take small amounts of fluid and food with assistance. There is no_evidence

WRIST ) (hat Mrs Purnell was not sufficiently @/n__co@to drink during her first

on e _week.on Dryad Ward. Over enthusiastic_attempts t@encourags a patient to

! Mgk drink can be. very disturbing and not in their best interes\. When her

i g:.f‘;;m aspe Condition deteriorated, an appropriate regime of subcutaneous\ fluids was

i Tsaw Very instituted. Earlier use of subcutaneous fluids would have made no Ngnificant

Litne AoTohpr difference to the outcome. NETER K\THC6 ANY

i AT M%—Mluﬁ ELINENEE B e SHE WAS,

IN Oumo WA, Following the fall when she broke her hip, Mrs Purnell did not regain ‘
mobility. She was able to sit out of bed with assistance and at one time was fit
to sit in a wheelchair. There is evidence of the staff having kept this aspect
under regular review and I am convinced that all was done that could be
done to increase Mrs Purnell’s mobility. Given her age, her general physical
and mental health, and her recent fracture, sadly it was impossible to

~ improve her mobility and she developed pressure sores which made attempts
at mobilisation considerably more difficult. Prior to her admission to

8
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ppfﬁaw )(difﬁcult to mobilise. After_her transfer to the second hospital she developed

, EC“ON ‘o . . o Fe
-‘ang - pressure sores, mainly as a consequence of her immobility. | Y ham pacssons
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hospital, Mrs Purnell had been living in a nursing home and on admission to
hospital she was noted to have-senile dementia, oedema of the legs, pressure
sores, urinary and faecal incontinence and to require full assistance with the
activities of daily living. The plan had been for slow rehabilitation, although
the likely limited effect of this was recognised and this proved to be the case.

‘Conclusion % ‘

Mrs Purnell made a steady recovery after breaking her hip in a fall. She was \
not mobile and her condition gave cause for concern that she might prove

Uit gmT SHi

‘She was treated with care and compassion and due to severe pain from her

pressure sores required the use of morphine. At a later stage, when she

became dehydrated, appropriate measures were used to treat this.
BDESCLIBGN WHAT KIND OF PaEsSU2G Sowks SHE BAD

m,o:’l‘;‘:w,T‘Mrs Purnell received medical management entirely appropriate to her

condition and prognosis and this was supported by the nursing care plan.’

SUPPeORY BHE WAS TARNSFLUMED T TG U MiMOUAL AcwaoNg To HéQ
MoBICAL ABTES  Foa GENME REHARBIUTATION

22. The Ombudsman’s nursing adviser reviewed the papers and concurred with the
views of the medical adviser where they overlapped with issues concerning Mrs
Purnell’s nursing care. She commented that Mrs Purnell’s pressure sores would
have been acutely painful, particularly during the early stages of their development.
The records provided evidence of the nurses having formulated a timely nursing
care plan following Mrs Purnell’s arrival in Dryad Ward. In so far as it was possible
to judge (owing to the lack of fluid balance charts and some of the other records),
Mrs_Purnell’s care appeared to have been delivered as required by the care plan.
The drug administration records showed that at all times the nurses administered

Mrs Purnell’s medication in accordance with the doctors’ prescriptions.
' X MHow TWGE HER. ROV \ou KNoW WITHAST
THE SO (AUED INASULTLNLY DL Ny 2K oS

Action taken by the Trust
23. The Trust provided details of the areas where they had reviewed their written
policies as a result of Mr Wilson’s concemns. Although they had not upheld Mr
Wilson’s complaint their investigation had highlighted issues that needed attention.
Work had been done on an admissions policy for the ward. The policy defined more
closely the categories of patients to be admitted to Dryad Ward and required a
nominated member of the nursing staff to liaise with relatives before formulating

9
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the nursing care plan. There was now an agreed policy for the prevention and
management of malnutrition, under which every patient was assessed on admission
to ascertain the degree to which s/he was at risk of malnutrition and to help identify
the appropriate nursing interventions. A multi-professional policy was also being
prepared for the assessment and management of pain, with patients’ needs being
reviewed on a regular basis. In addition to that the Trust had introduced new forms
for the prescribing and administration of drugs using a syringe driver (an automated
device for delivering a preset dose of medication). Since February 1999 consultant
cover on the ward had b&eg d Thom one ward round every fortnight to one

every week. L nasr my Compan in Nov IR = RawT Unay
Moch If TRy wWoud HAVR INCASAKD Onsoa™ owL o
Findings Any Lo,

24. The Ombudsman’s medical adviser has stated that in her opinion the medical
management of Mrs Purnell was appropriate, having regard to her condition and
prognosis. I see no reason to believe otherwise. In caring for Mrs Purnell the staff
had to strike a balance between doing all they could to facilitate her rehabilitation
(as long as that remained an option) and not doing anything that would cause her
unnecessary suffering. I believe they approached Mrs Purnell’s management in a
considered and professional manner. Sadly, Mrs Purnell’s prospects of recovery
were very poor&l'hat was explained to Mr Wilson while his mother was in the first

hospital, and after she was transferred to the second. ¥ 'f T3 was T¢ (ast They wiy

Say T SHe s Qo 7o g WM Uogpiras,
Fon GGNTLL AOHARMNLITATION ¢

25. Because some of the records were destroyed prematurely — an error for which I
criticise the Trust — my findings in respect of the nursing care are based only on the
documents which are stlll available. Although incomplete, the records provide
evidence of the nurses having systematically assessed Mrs Purnell’s needs,
formulated a care plan, and delivered that care. Their approach was also influenced,
to a large extent, by Mrs Purnell’s poor condition and prognosis. I accept that, in

-view &f her general condition and the pain she was in, itgypuld not have been

appropriate to have tried any harder to increase her mobility. I dlso accept that the
staff d1d all they reasonably could to maintain Mrs Purnell’s nutritional intake The
medical director was right in pointing out that the staff should act in what|they

considered to be Mrs Purnell’s best interests, despite Mr Wilson’s objections.
Wimsasr AELOVas Row AR Yo

- TULT AULEPT WHAT THIY TOW \yaf ,

26. Central to Mr Wllson s concerns was his belief that the medication his mother
was given was excessive. In his correspondence with the Trust he placed much
emphasis on the fact that she had needed no pain relief during her last week in the
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first hospital. I can see how it might have appeared\{o him that the second hospital
were giving Mrs Purnell more medication than she needed; however the records
show clearly that she was in a great deal of pain and that paig\relief was essential
for her comfort. As for the choice of oramorph and diamorphine, the dosages
prescribed, and the frequency of administration, the Ombudsman’& medical adviser

has commented that those were appropriate in the circumstances. I see no reason
not to accept her view. ¥ I palT TRINK oy HAVG THG SAWY TO MAKE A
DECISioN oN ‘PJL owud,

27. In their formal response to the complaint the Trust commented that they may
have failed Mr Wilson by not helping him to a better understanding of his mother’s
poor prognosis. It appeared to Mr Wilson that his mother was improving up to the
time she was transferred to the second hospital. His hopes may have been
heightened by the consultant’s plan ‘for a month’s gentle rehabilitation’ and the
prospect of her eventually going to a nursing home. It is entirely understandable,
therefore, that he was greatly upset by the changes which followed so soon after
Mrs Pumell’s move to the second hospital. It seems, however, that when he raised
his concerns on 14 November, the nurse to whom he spoke believed that she had
reassured him. It was only later, on 17 November, that the full extent of his feelings
became apparent, and for a time after that the staff were unablejto contact him. In
the circumstances I consider that the staff probably did all they c¢uld to try and help
Mr Wilson understand matters. T wAs iN HOSPTak TiHeN CHEW
lHAscan bspanck fewus ¢

28. To sum up, I have not found evidence of unsatisfactory medical or nursing
care, and I am satisfied that Mrs_Purnell was not given excessive doses of

morphine. I do not uphold the complaints. ' 4 wia T wi Sow 9  Girdot
Samg ﬂuums‘m A Quay Dgﬁ .

Conclusions

My findings are given in paragraphs 24 to 28. I have not upheld the complaints.
However, I hope that the Trust’s actions following Mr Wilson’s complaint to them
will reassure him that his concerns have resulted in improvements being made. 1
have been told by the Trust their procedures have also been improved to ensure that
errors in the selection of records for microfilming are picked up before the records
are destroyed. In addition to that the Trust have extended their microfilming

11
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contract to include fluid charts and other items of clinical relevance which were not
previously filmed. I regard that as a satisfactory outcome to my concerns about the
premature destruction of some of the records in this case.

72-March 2001

Code A

duly authorised in accordance with
paragraph 12 of Schedule 1 to the
Health Service Commissioners Act 1993
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Code A

7/Jan /02

Dear | Code A ¥
----------------------- T doubt very much if you recall anything about this report

that you wrote and so are possibly wondering not only as to why I am writ-

ing %o you but also what has tzken me s0 long to getting around to doing
So because it has been awhile hasn't it.

Well I always did intend to reply to your rather limp
effort tut then what was the hurry after all I had already come to the
conclusion after reading through it that I had drewn the short straw when
they assigned you the task of compiling said reporte

The sad thing is you could have done everyone who unfort-
w2 tely has experienced what the War Memorial llospital czlls ‘care of their
Patients' a great service in our attempts to obtain such 'care' as the
elderly deserve. You held a trump card in that the Portsmouth U.H.S.Trust
had supposedly inadvertently destroyed vital medical records and not the
first time they had either even though they said it was. Please see the
shoto copied enclosed page from 2 lirs.G.liackenziyYes letter as the same thing
occurred in her case and her mother died four months before mine,.

Surely though you didn't really believe that my mother's
records really were the first they had destroyed did you?.

Anyway because they had been then you could have sz2id in
your report that due to the lack of these records thet you were umable to
mzke a decision one way or the other regarding either upholding my complaint
or rejecting it. &n impasse so to speak thereby bteing fair to both parties
involved, namely the Portsmouth L.H.S.Trust and myselfe

In your findings on PAGE 10 of your report you say that
you had no reason to believe otherwise with regards t0 what the Cmbudsman
medical asviser stated. I would love to know just what you did contribute
tc the twelve page report. liot much from what I can gather for you seem 1o
rely in the most part on what a | Code A ‘has seide Ffurther to this
vhatever the WeM.H., has said you have t-ken as gospel inspite of medical
records having been destroyed.

Would it be true to say that you have weaved your report
around what the WeM.H. has s=id and of course vhat! Code A ihas put in
her reporte ot that I blame you if you have eazsiest way out really.

that else am I supposed to think whem you never contacted
eéven one witness who was willing to testify on my behalf as to what they
saw at the W.M.H. There was a qualified nurse and three qualified residential
caire workers who would have been quite happy to have given you their honest
version of events whilst they were visiting my mother. But no, you choose
to believe vhatever the hospital told you.

Hed you of taken off your blinkers you might have seen
a lot more beczuse sonething has been going on in that hospital and someone
is responsible for destroying at leaast three lots of medical reports that I
know of. It was no accident. Once maybe, twice perhaps but three times whilst
each were in the process of a complaint 2gainst the Portsmouth H.H.S.Trust,
no wvay. Ho doubt there are others aswell, records that is, which have very
conveniently foumd their way to the fumace.

Take a look at PACE 2 Section 6 of your report. The
records were destroyed in April 1999 this was just after the first meeting
that vas held between myself and the Portsmouth H.H.S.Trust with Dr,Reid
in attendance aswell, Another meeting htd been originally planned for June

- 80 there must have been gomething in the records that they did not want to

become public knowledge and so purposely accidently destroyed them., If what
ever vas stated in them was in their favour they would have taken good care
of them wouldn't they.
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I have listed in numerical order page by page and section by
section paris of your report that I felt it was necessary to comment one.
I would appreciate it if you could spare the time to read through then,
take your time as there is no hurry. You will no doubt disagree with whaj
I have said but I trust you will respect my right to say what I have, but
most importantly and first of all if you will please read the enclosed photo
copies of the W.H.H. medical reports and what a Dr.Barton said on the
20/11/98 about being 'huppy for the nursing staff to confirm my mother's
death' and repeating it word for word again on the 28/11/98. This is on
vages 4 & 5 section four of the W.M.H. medical reports.

In closing this letter I would Jjust finally like to say that
the reason for enclosing photo copies of newspaper clippings is that to let
You know that the problems within the VWar HMemorial Hospital have still not
gone awaye Yhich brings me back to what I said about it being a pity that
you did not dig a little deeper with regards to my mother's case. You might
have mude quite 2 name for yourself had you of done.

fnyvay I trust you will not just bin what I have sent you to
read, shame if you do without first rezding through everything after all
none of us are above lexrming from our mistakes. lot thaet I am applying that
You have made oney, but it is Jjust that I think you should have at least
tzken 2 st-tement or two from those who were willing to testify on my behalf
insteud of what you did do which was completely ignore the fact that I had
any in the first place,

If you do bother to read what I have sent you then I thank
you for doing so0.

Tours sincerely,

Code A |

1. E. Wilson (mr)
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Page One

PAGE 1 SECTION 2 line five.

Had you of bothered to read my chronological list of events for the day
Tuesday 17th November 1998 you would have read that & nurse from Addenbrookes
Rese Home arrived before me to visit my mother and it was she who told me
that my mother was dehydratinge. You never spoke or wrote to any witness that
vwas willing to testify on my behalf as to what they saw going on at the

War lemorial hospital and instead took whatever the W.M.H. said as gospel.
This being the first of many inaccuracies on the part of the W.M.H. nursing
staff's account as to what occurred on various days vhilst my mother wes a
Patient in this hospital.

PAGE 2 SECTICH 3
The reason for a [ Codea | refusing my request is that he came up with the lame !
excuse that because I had stated in a private letter to Dr.Reid (in enswer to !
one from him) that I hoped my complaint would eventually end up in the hands 1
of the (rown Prosecution Servicey, that this could be contrued as I now
intended to seek legal advice. Nowhere during the course of my complaint

had I ever mentioned going to a solicitor and infact I always adhered to the

correct procedure for making such a complaint. To prove just how umindepend-

ent the covener is Dr.Reid must have given my private letter to him to this

[

simply a personal letter to Dr.Reid. They knew that it was but tried to make
something out of it to the extent that in the end they did by refusing my
request for an indegpendent review. liot thzt it mattered because I then
realised that it would not have been that independent would it.

PAGE 3 SECTION T

Either you are stupid or you think I am, probably the latter., Bow though could
the pain (bedsores) deteriorete to such an extent that from needing no pain-
killing medication just prior to being transferred to the W.M.H. and then
requiring 20mg of oramorph in 8% hours just 24 hours later. Hot possible,

you know it znd so do I along with the nursing staff on duty that day at

the W.M.H. in Dryad Ward.

PAGE 4 SECTIOL 9 lines three, four and five.

But this is not true. No doctor spoke to me regarding my mother in the long
term not recovering. vhat was said by the RAF doctor to me was infront of a
witness (my ex-wife) that if my mother whilst under the enaesthetic to repair
her hip began so to speak 'go downhill' that is her hezrt was drastically
weakening they would not go all out due to her age and health in gemeral to
res:'c‘zitate her., I agreed to this beoause a2s I replied to him my mother had
lived a very full and interestingly rewarding life. The wording in your report
though reads «s if I was told that my mother was unlikely to recover even if
the operation (which it was) turned out to be successful., Feither of us have
anything to substantuate what was szid by I do have a2 witness whilst you do
not have onee.

PAGE 4 SECTION 10 begin line gix.

Contradiction refexr back if you will please to above section your line five
'unlikely to recover', low I am being told that even though rehabilitation
was going to be difficult and also unless there was a dramatic improvement

in my mother's condition then she would need a nursing home. liothing about
not recovering is there. Tell me didn't you read what you were writing because
if you did then why didn't you think it odd that in one breath my mother was
in the long texrm wnlikely to recover and in the next at wors+t she would have
to settle for a nursing home. Bloody big difference between not recovering

ut all isn't it.

PACE 4 SECTION 10 begin line seven.

Fluid balance. My mother had oedema then why did the W.M.H. stop giving ker
medication for this. Didn't you compare the Royal Haslar records with those of
the W.M.H. Tou didn't ask why medication w:s stopped did you, infact you didn't
ask much at all so far as I can see or r=ther read.
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Fage Two

PAGE 5 SECTIONS 12 & 13.

Once again we are back to the morphine issue and novhere according to
Lartindales book on drugs and the usage thereof does it mention morphine

being used in the treatment for pain when it comes to bedsores. lio one has
really delved into the question of vhy she did not need such medication right
up to the day she was transferred from Foyal Haslar and yet before they

herdly had time to close the doors behind her as she was admitted to the

W.l.H. they were giving my mother morphine. Hot logical no matter how hard

they try to use the excuse of bedsores. You lmow I am right but you hadn't

got vhat it takes to question the disparity between the using'fsuch a debil=
iteting drug at one hospital and not at the other.

PAGE 6 SECTION 15.

Contradiction here. See pages 1 & 2 section 2 of your report which states

the next day a subcutaneous drip was attached to my mother, the 18th November
1998, Fot 28 it implies from the wording in section 15 'on the evening of

the 17th November 1998 eto',

Let us go back to what it says in section 2 pages 1 & 2 shall we., Start at

the end of line 4. On the 17th Fovember etc because the nurse informed me that
such a drip was not available., Now continue on the last line on page 1 'the
trust’s medical director on the following day, which is now the 18th November
1998 reviewed the situstion and because of this my mother was put on a dripe
lhzat 1 am trying to point out to you is that you took everything -that the
W.M.He nursing staff said as gospel, but here I am showing you that discrep-
ancies do exist., thy then didn't you question the fact that reports by various
members of the staff on Dryad Ward did not match up.

PAGE 6 SECTION 17.

The medical director was infact Dr,Reid and a subcutaneous drip was attached +to
my mother on the 18th and not as it implies in section 15 page 6 last two lines
and to quote them ' after discussion with the consultant (no names and my
mother's consultent a Dr.lord did not see her wntil the 23rd Fov.98 and previous
to this the last time she saw my mother was at Baslar hospital) the doctor
concerned wrote a prescription for lirs.Purell to be given fluids, subcutar—
ously.

Therefore t0 re~affirm this see page 7 section 20 of your report begimming on
line 11 ‘'after 17th November when fluids were given subcuteneously'. This means
on the 18th November 1998 and not the evening of the 17th. Which zlso means on
page 6 section 15 line 10 'wrote = prescription for Lirs.Purnell etc etc', How
to page 6 section 16 lines 1 & 2 'a slightly later entry in the nursing records
for 17th Ilovember 1998' this about a conversation with me where I mentioned my
concern thot my mother was not receiving fluids through the use of a drip. Those
two lines completely contridict the last two lines in section 15. Tell me who
was telling the truth. iell I was when I said in my chronological list of events
day by day that it was the 18th Iovember 1998. So if I was telling the truth then
about vhat heppened on the 17th & 18th November I could be telling the truth on
the other days on my list BUT you would only listen to what the War MHemorial
hospital had to say.

FTACGE 7 SBECTICH 19.

Stated in +this paragraph is the fact that on the 11/11/98 needed help to feed
herself but by the 23/11/98 she was wnable to. Come om play fair noboby would
be able to feed themselves even with help after nearly two weeks of continually
being given moxrphine (apart from 17th when she was given 100mg of diclofenac,
vhich is just 2s bad). What kind of state do you think my mother was in by then,
a comatosed one, you would be spot on if you szid that.

PAGE 7 SECTION 20,

Please see attached W.M.H. records section 4 page 3 which states that I could
be arrested for a technical assault on my mother for encouraging her to eat.
17/11/98. Yet the W.M.H. are saying that it was alright for them to encourage
my mother to eat on 13th & 14th Yov.98. Fot that they made any rezl a2ttempt to.
The day vhen I actually did give my mother something to eat was the 16th Hov98
q&&s?he ate a vhole tuna mayonaise sandwiche I have two people who witnessed
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. The stete my mother was in on the 12th through to and including the 15th wes
. such due to morphine administered to her that she couldn't or wouldn't open
her eyes and as for eating anything, how could she being as she was in such a
sedated states Iy mother's weterflow score waze assessed on 1llth Lov the day
she was admitted to the W.M.H. and not again until the 23xd lov and yet she was
seriously ill. Hot what one could really call 'giving her much care and attention'
is it by the W.I.H.
¥ PAGE 8 SECTION 21.

i Code A feport line eight. What is palliative care? Temporery relief.
Tote the word temporery but my mother was given moxrphine continually which
meant then that she required permanent care., Do bedsores need such care, I think
not. o one has ever asked why from the day after my mother was admitted to
the W.li.H. was she given morphine everyday bar one, the 17th lov, lo one has
questioned either why she did not need morphine when she was at Haslar hospital
Tight wp to the very day 11/11/98 that she was transferred to the H.li.H. No one
has rezlly done their job properly have they.
PAQE 9 SECTION 22 line sixe.
In so far as it was possible to judge you hadn't a clue, had you because the
records had been destroyed. So why didn't you say this instead of just assum—-
ing. Sorry I forgot that you believed whatever the War Memorial hospital told
youe I do apologise for this oversight.

Ho more to be said other than so far as 1 am concermed my mother was wmlawfully
killed and if the full facts were presented before a jury in an open court the
verdict would be guilty on the morphine question alone.

N Page @ Seomed . kewr %L
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Sunday 25th Oct. HAM‘E”&{) WITH ?LES“’L:QT’ L M¥1 Mm&a

¥y mother fell and broke her hip in Addenbrooke .residential home. Wps §.} . °
Went to Haslar hospital. I was told that IF they operzted end IF ghe hzd a massive pQWEU\,
heart during it they would not in her best interests 'pull out all the stops' to *
revive hers 1 agreed with this. & decision was made later to operate, because they :
considered her heart was strong enough to come throush ite 1t was carried out on
the Mondaye Epidural.
Yonday 26th Oct.
Operation o success. I saw ry mother and deperted Haslar zbout Spm.
Only home an hour or so before o phone czll was received. Her condition had deter-
ioruted tnd it wos sugrested that L return to the hospital. Blood pressure very low
and on arrivel 1 noticed it wos T4/50. L stayed there all night.
Tuesday 27th Uct.

lother much to everyones surprise had impréved corsiderable and wes
now ocut of danger.

Wednesday 28th Oct.,
Iother in bed all day, but ecating feirly well. L fed the evening meal

to her that evening and on the following days apart from lted 4th Hov & Sun €th Ilov
assisted her with the evening meal.

Thursday 29th Oct. .

Mother out of bed «nd sitiing in o chair on an zir cushion. Bed sores
on heels developing. llot zble to fed herself at this stage with any degree of dex—
terity in that she could only use a spoon or ezt u sandwich uncided. She could thourh
hold = cup to drink from, but not fill the glass (from & jug) because her hands
shook quite 2 lote Have done for cometime,

Friday 30th Oct.

Hasgler doctor's amazed at her progress when considering her zge. llow
using a fork, but meat had to be cut into smell pieces for here Still sitting out of
beds luch brighter and talking 2 lot better.

Satel1lst Oct through to and including Mon.2nd lov.

¥ore or less the sazme as from YWednesdoy 28th Oct.
Tvecday 3rd Lov.

Fother wus now at the stage vhere she could be pushed zround the
hosnital in a wheelchair. ‘Yool her to the out;ttients for teadbiscuits., Visited the
HAAFI shop where she choose something (crisps, mill: chocolrte buttons end 2 cheese dip
complete with finger sized biscui'ts) to ezt between nealse.

Hedoe4th lov_throush %o and including Fri 6th Yov.

Much of the same agnin, but very bright eyed znd bushy tziled so to
speak. If asked whether or not she wanted o painkiller (given orzlly) she woulé reply
mostly in the negztive as she had done on prior days to this one. Compare this with
vhat happened on I'ri 13th Tov at the Yar Memorial IDospital.

Saturdsy Tth lov,

A Dr.lord from the W.li, came 10 see my mother. llote the date because
she never szv her again until the evening of the 23rd Iove In her opinion my mother
was ready to be transferred to the W.li. Lo cdoy firxed but sometime the following weel.

Sundzy 8th Yov.
lionday 9th llov.

following daye
Tuesday 10th Tov,

lack of transport my mother would now be on her way to the W.ll. on
Wednesdzy the 11lth Iov,

Hednesday 11+th lov.

Ibther now in the W.ile Dryad ward. I visited my mother that evening
end she appeared rother tired. ot one of the nmursing staff or anybody for that motter
asked vhether or not I was a relative or her son perhaps. The general attitude wes
that of not being bothered as though it was too nuch effort. Considering that the
doctor I spoke to on the 17th I'ov said that my mother's prognosis wes poor then

Iother obout the same as the previous week.

I was told by Inslar thet oy mother would be going to the W.ll. the
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surely I should have been told this at the outset. I'0T & WEEK ILATZR. To hawe your
hopes dathed et this juncture after having seen such good progress ot Haslar was
quite & blow I can tell you.
Fote that if I had not complained so velemently sbout my mother's deteriorzting
condition on Tuesday 17th Fov. (see below whut happened on this d.ay) I vwould not
have been spoken to by any doctor at the W.M. and surely as a matter of routine I
should have been after my mother wes admitted to the hospitzl. It was only because
of ny actions on Tuesday 1T7th Fov. that one saw fit to spezk to me.
Thursdax 12+th Iov.

Mother much improved. Good colour, eyes bright. I fed her the evening
meal just half a sandvich and one medium sized bananz (I brought this in) end the
whole portion of a milk based pudding. I was pleased that she secemed so much better.
Priday 13th Hov,

I orrived ebout 3pm. Iy mother wcs or oppecred 1o be very poorly
Could not believe the difference from how she was at Hoslare It can happen I wes told
due occording to this staff nurse to being transferred from one hospital to another.
Elderly patients in particuler can suffer a relapse she added to which I replied then
vhy move them until they are fit enough to trcovels Io reply forthcominge. Struggle to
feed my mother the evening meal znd then it dawn or ne. Her condition had nothing to
do with what that staff nurse had said because it was patently obvious that my mother
had been sedated such was her trence like siate. Mot purposely perhaps but more in
an - error of judgementi in that it wes supposedly given to eazse her pain. Morphine
baged so I believe from what I wes tolde At the time I accepted their exvlanation.
Somewhat naively I might add.

Saturday 14th Nove.

Iother just the seme cnd I realised (2s did others — see footnote
page three) that she was infact still under sedation, for the pcin of course! I
complained about this and wanted to kmow vhy. & nursing sister took me into a side
rooa zlong with another nurse of lesser rank and my erx—wife. I was told that my mother
needed peinkillers (singular or plural is irrelevent) for the bed sores on her heels,
I stressed that they were far worse in Haslar and that my mother had only been given
a2 painlkiller if on being asked she wented one and then only orally. Lot to the
strength either of those given to her at the VW.l. In no uncertain terms I wes told
thaet the W.l. lknew better than Haslar., On that I beg to differ. I replied quite
hostile in tone that such & deterioration in my mother condition was not possible
from the time she left Iaslar and being pushed around in & wheelchzir to the semi-
conscious state she wes now in. The sister actuzlly asked about my mother loging the
will to live, to which I retorted th=t her mind, due to increasing dementia wes not
capable of thinkings that waye.
Sunday 15th Tov.

lother in my opinion and others i.e. qualified care assistents, was
now coming out of sedation. & nurse came into the room at aproximately 4.30pm took
a blue file (my mother's records or vhatever) with her ard retummed about fifteen
minutes later and remark rather scrcastically ''o drugs today'. There are bona fide
witnesses to everything I have said from Wed 11th Ilove. up to ond including "ues 17th.
Tove 1 vill reiterate. 1t wvasn't so much sarcastically, but coldly.

Londa‘,r 16th Tov.
Kother much brigther, ate well, 1l aslked 2bout her getting out of

bed to vhich they replied, her bed sores (hcels) needed to heal first. I thoucht
here we go back to the sazme excuse ior everthing, those bed sores. Yet Haslar had

my mother out of bed in three days. NOTE my mother is still in bed and has been since
the day of her arrivel at the Yel. 1lth Ilov. &s of writng this the Saturdey 26th I'o
nothing has changed. Too late anyway now.

Tuegday 17th llov.

The dzy I believe my mother began to die for she wes in a very poor
statce I noticed es L had done on the previous three deys that she was passing very
little urine into @ bag. Cztheter tube cttoched. them 2 registered care assistant
from Addenbrookes arrived, some iwenty nminutes prior to myself, she rczlised that my
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3,
" mother wos dehydratinge She szid as much to the duty staff nurse best describe cs I
. do not lmow her nome znd sorry sbout this, « rather buxom blonde haired lady. Anywey

further to this she acked the staff nurse vhy the roon was in deximess to which she
replied my mother requested that the lights be turned out. YET everyone at Adden—
brookes residentizl home will verify that my mother always wanted every light or in
her room, even the one over the wash basine I then stepped in and asked the same
staff nurse zbout putting = drip on my mother znd che replied that there wasn't one
on the Dryed wvard. I continued by saying why wien't ny mother on one ényway and wos
+0ld by the steff nurse tlhat she ims not at liberity to say. hat does that mean
because it was certuinly = sirange thing to ssy. I admit by now I was raising my voice,
shouting if you prefer and the staff nurse said that I was upsetting other patients.
1y mother though is in a room of her owm. Following this she summoned security to
renove rie from the warde I left on my owa 2ccord, but she szid to my friends end
the ccre assisctent from Addenbrooke that I would not be readmitted to the wexd.
In due course 2nd 2t ny earlier request 2 doctor saw my rother and put her on a
drip. A tete o tete ensued between doctor, staff nurse and a junior nurse on the one
side and ny ex-wife, o family friend and nyself on the others. I agked the doctor
wirat the 0dds were of purviving zn unmonitored cneurism in the ascending zorte and
she replied very slim. This is whet I hod in 1891 wvhich left with both the aortic
end mitel valve regurgitotinge I mentioned this solely because of one of the Dryad
nursing staff, I think I lmow who, told the security officer that she thought I wes
going to hit ond that is vhy she had called sccuritye I 25k you one hard thump in
. the middéle of my chest would probably finish me off and the staff nurse mentioned in
line two above certzinly would hove had the strength to do thot. Anywey I am digress-
ing but it is 2 point to remember if the subject of a2 security officer reises its
head agnine I was also told by tire doctor that my mother's prognosis was not good
but denying her « drip vwhen she wcs dehydrating certainly éid not helpe. 4s for any
(f‘:‘z%))pmgﬂ.osis pleasc read wal I havd Zbout them. Footmote page foure In 2 word on this
) day ny nother wes intentizlly or othemdee being deprived of basics to sustzin life,
llednesday 1S8th Yov,

Iuving stoted the previous doy that I wes zbout to telte & different
course of azction, implying seeing a solicitor with the view of suing, & near impossible
thing t do, for negligence in thot my mother wos being deprived of the basics and
stoting emphatically thzt unless I could see tn inprovement in my mothexr to the
degree tazt she vas at lezst out of bed and responding to treztment in preporction
to retuming 4o a rursing home I would not return. Failure to do so would result
in the hospitzl having, in the event of hexr death, to zrrange for the cremation of
my mother. Drastic measures I lmow, but to some extent it worked so exonerating me from
my verbal outburst on the 17th Nov, beczuse on the moming of the 18th Nov a director
of the W.Il{. - 2 Dr,eid from all accounts - did see my wother and since then & drip

. tnd ligquidized food has been administered to her. I om sure though that whet had
happened to my mother on the 13th llov the Friday throuch to &nd including the 17th
Nlov the Tuesday has resulted in their efforis on and since the 18th lov being of no
avail.

Sunday 22nd liov.

Iother stendily geiting worse. At first on the Thursday previous
she was eating relatively well, Friday much of the same but since then she appears
to be rejected food by mouth to the extent of spitting it oute
Tuesday 24th Iov.

lother now in the state of or similax to 2 comz2. lio reaction when

spoken to, eyes gluzed ond completely wnavare of what is going on around her.
Saturday 28th ilov.

Kppears to be nexr to death, but unbekmomm to he;' the body is still

" fichting ageinst ite o . .

Tootnote as mentioned on page two Saturday 14th Tov, Tive care assistents fronm
Addenbrooke rosidential home hnve seen my mother either ot Insler or the Var lemor—
izl, Three of which have seen her at both and spoke to nursing staff at the W.li
about the difference in my nother from when she first left Haslar. One was present
at the zltercation on Tuesday 17th lov and wiinessed ruckus that went om 2t the

VW.ll. that evening between myself and o member of the nursing staffe A11 zre willing
o make stotenments on my behelf and more importently oy mother's, not thet it will

HE&LP HEA Now- -
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TRUST
DR A LORD FRCP Elderly Medicine
CONSULTANT GERIATRICIAN Queen Alexandra Hospital
Cosham
AL/SCJ/G81278 : Portsmouth 106 ILY
Tel: 01705 822444
6 November 1998 Extension: i CodeA |
B Fax: 01705200381
L CodeA ]
Royal 'Hospital Haslar
Haslar
Gosport
Dear | CodeA |
WARD VISIT E3 HASLANR.__._..
Edna PURNELI no“' Code A
ddepbyoo L. Willis Road spurt

Thank you for referring Mrs Purnell whom I visited on E3J at Haslar on
5.11.98. She fractured her right neck of femur and post operatively
has problems with dependent ocedema affecting both lower limbs and the
left upper limb (likely to be hypoproteinaemic), is poorly mobile

just being able to stand with 2, is catheterised and has occasional
faecal soiling. She also has bilateral pressure sores on her heels.
She is eating well but has a poor fluid intake.

v,

Her past medical histery includes moderate dementia for at least 3
years now, a TIA in October last year, and also has a pessary insitu
for a vaginal wall prolapse.

Her blood pressure today was 11i0/80. Although she was confused she
knew she was in hospital and had been there as she had a fracture of .
her right hip. I feel that Bendrofluazide 2.5mgs can be continued ,
for the present but if her oedema worsens she may require a loop
diuretic, I feel that the morning dose of Thioridazine could be
discontinued and would recommend that she is on a high protein diet.
I would also be grateful if her Us and Es, liver function tests and
calcium could please be repeated.

Her son and daughter-in-law were present when [ visited and I have
pointed out to them that rehabilitation was going to be very
difficult given her mental state and pressure sores. They have
agreed to a month’s gentle rehabilitation in an NHS continuing care
e L m Ar 1 . [T 1! [ n:
her function [ feel she will need a nursing home,

With best wishes

Yours sincerely

A LORD

“ Code A

GMC100914-0124
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. Portsmouth HealthCare [IZ&Y
”0 7 : : NHS Trust

Trust Central Office
St James’ Hospital
Locksway Road

Mr. M. Wilson ' Portsmouth
- i ‘ ) Hants
PO4 8LD
COde A Tel 023 9282 2444
Fax 023 9229 3437
Our ref: MM/BM/YIM
Your ref :
Date: 14th September, 2001
Ext: 4378

DesTaoyeD  MEDI(AL ﬂE.CdzI’JS

Dear Mr. Wilson,

Thank you for your letter of 23rd August, 2001 requesting copies of your late mother’s
medical records.

The full original document was, as you know, erroneously sent for destruction, prior to which
the main medical and nursing notes were microfilmed. The photocopy of those documents is
held in this office and I enclose a copy.

I have no knowledge of the letter from Mrs. MacKenzie to which you refer, but clearly some
confusion has arisen in this regard. Gosport police currently have Mrs. MacKenzie’s mother’s
notes and the Trust holds a copy.

I am not aware of any case other than your mother’s in which the case notes have been
destroyed in error.

Yours sincerely,

COde A I HAS Aél‘ﬁo fo aw of my Mo-nagz',s

Max Millett Ménicar nNoTrs |
ChiefExecutive

www.portsmouth-healthcare.org

N
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ol v
. prckans
Royal Hospital Haslar ?
Gosport * Hants - PO12 2AA -+
Telephone 01705 762268 Fax. 01705 762519 Delgnce :eeondary
are Agency
Mr ME Wilson Date: 16 April 1999

COde A Your ref:

Our Ref: CMR 015125

Dear Mr Wilson : \ o

——

Thank you for your letter of 7 April 1999, in which you request details of painkillers
administered to your late mother, Mrs Edna Purnell, during the period 25.10.98 -

11.11.98.

| enclose a copy of the requested information, given by COde A ;, of the
Orthopaedic Department at RH Haslar.

I enclose his original note, so | cannot make an error in transcribing it to print.
I hope this is sufficient for your needs.

Yours sincerely

Code A

ANNE LN FUNNELL
Medical Records Manager
for Commanding Officer

'Z(D\'A " Ml\abnq M(.nl(/pl. Ns‘ts_;
PeaTAamidy 1  Mas. E. ). PuanNs .
-’tx}o NESH op Ay PAMRnser ouuny THE

[AsT THAT SH6 was A paTienT IN HASwL Hospmny,,
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Direet Ling
ai?i’ia ffiii COde A

Landon
NW1 3JN

257 Nopvember U4

#Ee Dy Jdane Barion

| have met with D Barion on thyes atoasions since Ootober Z002 In arder b sxamine he
preseriving dats supplied by the Frasor iption Pricing Authorfly (PPA) Atow last moenling, we
wkad at the data for benzodiazsping ar»:é sptate prascibing from Ocleber 2008 untll August
2004, The PPA records 3’4““%3{%3 deta accarding to the namad GF o the bottom of he
mresoiption form NOT the GBP signing the farn, Consequantly, 2 purnber of prasoriphons werg
atiritaged 1o Dr Barlon, whi (:%" had baen nil ami vy another partngr. Dy Barton has agreed o
ke nartain actors, following cur last mestin i?w getmits of whioh are nchated i%w reprt.

| am enciosing copies of the PPA data, together with gra hs and the reparts of our mesgtings, 1
pan be of any further help, pease contaot ms,

Yours sincerely

Code A

Pharmnacsutical Adviasy
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Fareham and Gosport

Lt 980, Parehars Reach
356 Faraburn Road
CETwlvie 64

B 0P

Tab Q1ERG 233447
i“az(. D399 234588

vt Ling;
{rent Fax: COde A

Code A

Aszsistant Begistrar

Dreneral Madical Councl

2% Floor, Regents Phace
350 Eus ?{}’1 Road

LQ:%;}{;:,

MW T SN

B W gy ot nmnc b gy 4 R
257 MWovember 04

BE: Or Jape Barton

{ have medwith O Barlon on three aceasions sinoce Octnber 3002 imorder o examing tha
oreacribing daty supoiied by the Prag seviption Pricing Aut n sty (PRAL AL our fest mmeting, we
inokad gl the dats for benzodizesy Fopigte prescibing from Qolober 2002 untl August
2004, The PPA reconds presonbing dals according o the saned GF on the boltlom ol the
prgsoviption form NOT the GF signing the form. Congsguently, 8 number of prssariptions wers
atiribiged to Dy Barton, which had been iniialed by another partner. D Barton has agress o
iake corfain actions, foliowing our last meating, the delails of which are inluded I the oot

Pam encinsing copes of the PPA dats, logether with graphs and the reporis of our meetings,

can be ofany § Assi?.iz, hadp, please conlact

YOLrS sincarsly

>

Pharmaceubiost Aafvisar
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? Page 1 of 2
NHS
Prescription Pricing Authority

Prescribing Report Benzodiazepines Dr Barton
Oct 2002 - March 20

Period Name BNF Name Total Items Quantity Total Act Cost
October 2002 Diazepam_Tab 5mg 2 60.0 £2.29
October 2002 Diazepam_Tab 5mg 1 28.0 £0.55
October 2002 Diazepam_Tab 5mg 1 56.0 £1.07
October 2002 Diazepam_Tab 2mg 2 60.0 £2.11
October 2002 . Diazepam_Tab 2mg 1 28.0 £0.51
October 2002 Diazepam_Tab 5mg 1 30.0 £0.59
October 2002 Temazepam_Tab 10mg 1 56.0 £1.65
‘ October 2002 Lorazepam_Tab 1mg 1 28.0 £1.16
October 2002 Diazepam_Oral Soln 2mg/5ml S/F 1 200.0 £2.64
October 2002 Diazepam_Tab 10mg 1 60.0 £1.65
October 2002 Nitrazepam_Tab Smg 1 60.0 £1.61
October 2002 Nitrazepam_Tab 5mg 1 56.0 £1.51
October 2002 Temazepam_Tab 20mg 1 28.0 £1.40
December 2002 Diazepam_Tab 5mg- 1 28.0 £0.55
December 2002 Diazepam_Tab 5mg 1 60.0 £1.15
December 2002 Temazepam_Tab 20mg 1 28.0 £1.40
. December 2002 Temazepam_Tab 20mg 1 30.0 £1.50
January 2003 Diazepam_Tab 2mg 2 28.0 £1.02
January 2003 Diazepam_Tab 2mg 1 56.0 £0.98
January 2003 Temazepam_Tab 20mg 1 28.0 £141
February 2003 Diazepam_Tab 2mg 3 28.0 £1.52
February 2003 Temazepam_Tab 10mg 1 56.0 -~ £1.62
March 2003 Diazepam_Tab Smg 1 6.0 £0.14
. March 2003 Diazepam Tab 5Smg 2 28.0 £1.11
30 £31.13

Based on the Selections:

3rd Quarter 2002/2003,

4th Quarter 2002/2003

for Financial Year at Summary Level Month

Dr BARTON JA

for Practices Current Children at Summary Level Accumulate Organisations -
Diazepam_Syr 2mg/5mi, '
Temazepam_Oral Soln 10mg/5ml S/F,

Stesolid_Soln 2mg/ml 2.5m! Rectal Tube,

Chlordiazepox HCI_Cap 5mg,

Diazepam_Tab 10mg,

Diazepam_Oral Soln 2mg/5ml S/F,

Lorazepam_Tab Img,

Temazepam_Tab 20mg,

Nitrazepam_Tab Smg,

Temazepam_Tab 10mg,

Diazepam_Tab 5mg,

Diazepam_Tab 2mg

http://194.101.1.34/systems/epactnet/ustHTML/@5LX00A_PCGPrescribers4548050...  26/10/2004
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Page 1 of 2
NHS
Prescription Pricing Authority

Prescribing Report Benzodiazepines Dr Barton
20034

Period Name BNF Name Total Items Quantity Total Act Cost
May 2003 Diazepam Tab 2mg 1 28.0 £0.51
May 2003 Diazepam_Tab 10mg 1 60.0- £1.65
June 2003 Diazepam_ Tab 2mg 1 28.0 £0.51
June 2003 Diazepam_Tab 2mg 1 6.0 £0.13
June 2003 Temazepam_Oral Soln 10mg/5ml S/F 1 100.0 £3.01
June 2003 Diazepam_Tab Smg 2 28.0 £1.11
July 2003 Diazepam_Tab 2mg 1 28.0 £0.51
July 2003 Diazepam_Tab 10mg 1 60.0 £1.65
September 2003 . Chlordiazepox HCl Cap S5mg 1 52.0 £1.96
October 2003 Diazepam_Tab 2mg 1 28.0 £0.51
October 2003 Diazepam_Tab 2mg 1 10.0 £0.20
October 2003 Diazepam_Tab 5mg 1 10.0 £0.22
November 2003  Diazepam_Tab 2mg 1 21.0 £0.39
November 2003  Diazepam_Tab 2mg 1 28.0 £0.51
November 2003 - Diazepam_Tab Smg 1 60.0 £1.15
December 2003 Diazepam_Tab 2mg 1 28.0 £0.51
February 2004 Diazepam_Tab 2mg 2 28.0 £1.02
February 2004 Diazepam_Tab Smg 1 56.0 £1.08
' 20 £16.63

Based on the Selections:

Ist Quarter 2003/2004,

2nd Quarter 2003/2004,

3rd Quarter 2003/2004,

4th Quarter 2003/2004

for Financial Year at Summary Level Month
Dr BARTON JA

for Practices Current Children at Summary Level Accumidate Organisations
Diazepam_Syr 2mg/5mi,

Temazepam_Oral Soln 10mg/5ml S/F,
Stesolid_Soln 2mg/ml 2.5ml Rectal Tube,
Chlordiazepox HCI _Cap 5mg,
Diazepam_Tab 10mg,

Diazepam_QOral Soln 2mg/5ml S/F,
Lorazepam_Tab img,

Temazepam_Tab 20mg,

Nitrazepam_Tab 5mg,

Temazepam_Tab 10mg,

Diazepam_Tab 5mg,

Diazepam_Tab 2mg
for BNF at Summary Level Presentation

Report based on top 600 records.

Organisation selected from the Practices Current Children organisational view
Report based on Show PCT Prescribing.

http://194.101.1.34/systems/epactnet/ustHTML/@SLX00A_PCGPrescribers-8585562... 26/10/2004




Prescription Pricing Authority

GMC100914-0145

Page 1 of 1

Prescribing Report Benzodiazepines Dr Barton
April - August 200

Period Name BNF Name Total Items Quantity
April 2004 Diazepam_Tab 2mg 1 28.0
April 2004 Lorazepam_Tab 1mg 1 28.0
May 2004 Diazepam_Tab 2mg 1 60.0
May 2004 Nitrazepam_Tab S5mg 1 56.0
June 2004 Diazepam_Tab 2mg 1 60.0
June 2004 Diazepam_Tab 2mg 1 28.0
June 2004 Diazepam_Tab 5mg 3 14.0
July 2004 Diazepam_Tab 5mg 2 14.0
July 2004 Temazepam_Tab 10mg 1 56.0
August 2004 Diazepam_Tab 2mg 1 28.0
13

Based on the Selections:

1st Quarter 2004/2005,

! 2nd Quarter 2004/2005 :
for Financial Year at Summary Level Mont.
Dr BARTON JA

for Practices Current Children at Summary Level Accumulate Organisations
Diazepam_Syr 2mg/Smi,

Temazepam_Oral Soln 10mg/5ml S/F,
Stesolid_Soln 2mg/ml 2.5ml Rectal Tube,
Chlordiazepox HCl Cap Smg,
Diazepam_Tab 10mg,

Diazepam_Oral Soln 2mg/5ml S/F,
Lorazepam_Tab Img,

Temazepam_Tab 20mg,

Nitrazepam_Tab 5mg,

Temazepam_Tab 10mg,

Diazepam_Tab 5mg,

Diazepam_Tab 2mg

for BNF at Summary Level Presentation

Report based on top 600 records.

Organisation selected from the Practices Current Children organisational view
Report based on Show PCT Prescribing.

Current Structure view for selected organisations

Date produced 26 Oct 2004

http://194.101.1.34/systems/epactnet/ustHTML/@5LX00A_PCGPrescribers2310258... 26/10/2004

Total Act Cost
£0.51
£1.16
£1.06
£1.53
£1.06
£0.51
£0.88
£0.59
£1.75
£0.51
£9.56




GMC100914-0146

Page 1 of 2

Prescription Pricing Authority

Prescribing Report Opiates Dr Barton Oct
2002 - March 2003

Period Name BNF Name Total Items Quantity Total Act Cost
October 2002 Codeine Phos_Tab 30mg 1 60.0 - £2.83
October 2002 Dihydrocodeine Tart_Tab 60mg M/R 1 56.0 £6.04
October 2002 Tramadol HCI_Cap 50mg 1 30.0 £2.76
October 2002 Dihydrocodeine Tart_Tab 30mg 1 180.0 £8.52
October 2002 Tramadol HCl_Cap 50mg 1 90.0 £8.22
November 2002  Dihydrocodeine Tart_Tab 60mg M/R 1 56.0 £6.04
November 2002  Codeine Phos_Tab 30mg 1 60.0 £2.82
December 2002 Tramadol HCl_Tab 100mg M/R 1 60.0 £16.43
December 2002 Oramorph_Oral Soln 10mg/5ml 1 300.0 £5.64
December 2002 Codeine Phos_Tab 30mg 1 60.0 £2.83
December 2002 Dihydrocodeine Tart_Tab 30mg 1 180.0 £6.54
December 2002 Tramadol HC1_Cap 50mg 1 100.0 £9.36
January 2003 Codeine Phos_Tab 30mg 1 60.0 £2.82
January 2003 Dihydrocodeine Tart_Tab 60mg M/R 1 56.0 £6.04
January 2003 Tramadol HCl_Cap 50mg 1 100.0 £9.35
January 2003 Dihydrocodeine Tart_Tab 30mg 1 180.0 £6.54
January 2003 Dihydrocodeine Tart_Tab 30mg 1 100.0 £4.74
February 2003 Codeine Phos_Tab 30mg 1 60.0 £2.62
February 2003 Oramorph_Oral Soln 10mg/5ml 1 300.0 £5.63
February 2003 Dihydrocodeine Tart_Tab 30mg 1 100.0 £4.58
February 2003 Tramadol HC1_Cap 50mg 2 100.0 £18.93
March 2003 Dihydrocodeine Tart_Tab 60mg M/R 1 56.0 £6.04
March 2003 Tramadol HC1 Tab 100mg M/R 2 60.0 £32.88
March 2003 Tramadol HCI_Cap 50mg 2 60.0 £11.26
March 2003 Dihydrocodeine Tart_Tab 30mg 1 56.0 £2.58
March 2003 Tramadol HC1_Cap 50mg 1 90.0 £8.43
29 £200.48

Based on the Selections:

3rd Quarter 2002/2003,

4th Quarter 2002/2003

for Financial Year at Summary Level Month
Dr BARTON JA

for Practices Current Children at Summary Level Accumulate Organisations
Dihydrocodeine Tart_Tab 30mg,

Tramadol HCI_Cap 50mg,

Codeine Phos_Tab 30mg,

Dihydrocodeine Tart_Tab 60mg M/R,
Tramadol HCI_Tab 100mg M/R,

Mst Continus_Tab 10mg,

Morph Sulph_Tab 10mg M/R,
Oramorph_Oral Soln 10mg/5ml,
Sevredol_Tab 10mg,

Mst Continus_Tab 30mg,

http://194.101.1.34/systems/epactnet/usrHTML/@S5LX00A_PCGPrescribers1678738...  26/10/2004




Prescription Pricing Authority

GMC100914-0147

Page 1 of 2

Prescribing Report Opiates Dr Barton 2003-4

Period Name
April 2003
April 2003

May 2003

May 2003

May 2003

May 2003

June 2003

June 2003

June 2003

June 2003

June 2003

June 2003

July 2003

July 2003

July 2003

July 2003

July 2003
‘August 2003
August 2003
September 2003
September 2003
September 2003
September 2003
September 2003
September 2003
October 2003
October 2003
October 2003
October 2003
November 2003
November 2003
November 2003
December 2003
December 2003
January 2004
January 2004
February 2004
February 2004
February 2004
February 2004
March 2004
Marcli 2004
March 2004

BNF Name
Codeine Phos_Tab 30mg

. Tramadol HC1_Cap 50mg

Codeine Phos_Tab 30mg
Dihydrocodeine Tart_Tab 60mg M/R
Dihydrocodeine Tart_Tab 30mg
Tramadol HC1_Cap 50mg
Dihydrocodeine Tart Tab 60mg M/R
Mst Continus_Tab 10mg

Mst Continus_Tab 60mg
Dihydrocodeine Tart_Tab 30mg
Tramadol HC1_Cap 50mg

Codeine Phos_Tab 30mg

Codeine Phos_Tab 30mg
Dihydrocodeine Tart_Tab 60mg M/R
Codeine Phos_Tab 30mg
Dihydrocodeine Tart_Tab 30mg
Tramadol HCI_Cap 50mg

Codeine Phos_Tab 30mg
Dihydrocodeine Tart_Tab 30mg
Dihydrocodeine Tart_Tab 60mg M/R
Morph Sulph_Tab 15mg M/R ‘
Zydol_Cap 50mg

Dihydrocodeine Tart_Tab 30mg
Tramadol HC1_Cap 50mg

Codeine Phos_Tab 30mg
Dihydrocodeine Tart_Tab 60mg M/R
Meptazinol HC1_Tab 200mg
Tramadol HCl_Cap 50mg

Codeine Phos_Tab 30mg

Tramadol HC1_Cap 100mg M/R
Tramadol HC1_Cap 50mg
Dihydrocodeine Tart Tab 30mg
Dihydrocodeine Tart_Tab 60mg M/R
Codeine Phos_Tab 30mg

Tramadol HC1_Tab 100mg M/R
Codeine Phos_Tab 30mg
Dihydrocodeine Tart_Tab 30mg
Dihydrocodeine Tart_Tab 60mg M/R
Dihydrocodeine Tart_Tab 30mg
Dihydrocodeine Tart_Tab 30mg
Codeine Phos_Tab 30mg

Tramadol HC1_Cap 50mg
Dihydrocodeine Tart_Tab 30mg

Total Items

1
2
2
1
1
2
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Quantity Total Act Cost

60.0
90.0
60.0
56.0
100.0
100.0
56.0
120.0
60.0
100.0
100.0
240.0
240.0
56.0
60.0
100.0
100.0
240.0
40.0
56.0
42.0
60.0
56.0
100.0
60.0
56.0
60.0
100.0
60.0
28.0
84.0
100.0
56.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
100.0
56.0
180.0
56.0
60.0
100.0
100.0

£2.62
£8.42
£5.65
£12.07
£4.58
£9.35
£12.07
£10.96
£25.63
£3.20
£18.68
£11.18
£11.19
£6.04
£5.44
£4.93
£9.32
£11.18
£1.97
£6.04
£6.75
£9.14
£2.74
£9.32
£5.42
£12.14
£10.72
£9.37
£2.84 -
£6.95
£7.87
£9.79
£6.07
£5.46
£16.50
£2.84
£4.90
£6.07
£5.77
£2.76
£2.62
£9.38
£4.90

http://194.101.1.34/systems/epactnet/ustHTML/@5LX00A_PCGPrescribers-2379432... 26/10/2004



52

Based on the Selections:

Financial 2003/2004

for Financial Year at Summary Level Month
DrBARTON JA

for Practices Current Children at Summary Level Accumulate Organisations
Dihydrocodeine Tart_Tab 30mg,
Tramadol HCI_Cap 50mg,

Codeine Phos_Tab 30mg,
Dihydrocodeine Tart_Tab 60mg M/R,
Tramadol HCI_Tab 100mg M/R,

Mst Continus_Tab 10mg,

Morph Sulph_Tab 10mg M/R,
Oramorph_Oral Soln 10mg/5ml,
Sevredol_Tab 10mg,

Mst Continus_Tab 30mg,

Diconal_Tab,

Morph Sulph_Tab 15mg M/R,

Mst Continus_Tab 5mg,

MSst Continus_Tab 60mg,

Zydol _Cap 50mg,

Tramadol HCI_Eff Pdr Sach 100mg,
Tramadol HCl_Cap 100mg M/R,
Oxycodone HC!_Cap 5mg,

Morph Sulph_Tab 30mg M/R,

Morph Sulph_Tab 60mg M/R,
Meptazinol HCI_Tab 200mg

for BNF at Summary Level Presentation

Report based on top 600 records.

Organisation selected frém the Practices Current Children organisational view
Report based on Show PCT Prescribing.

Current Structure view for selected organisations

Date produced 26 Oct 2004

£340.81
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Prescription Pricing Authority

GMC100914-0149

Page 1 of 2

Prescribing Report Opiates Dr Barton April -
August 2004

Period Name
April 2004
April 2004
April 2004
May 2004
June 2004
June 2004
July 2004
July 2004
July 2004
July 2004
August 2004
Auvugust 2004
August 2004
August 2004
August 2004

BNF Name

Dihydrocodeine Tart_Tab 60mg M/R
Codeine Phos_Tab 30mg

Tramadol HC1_Cap 50mg
Dihydrocodeine Tart_Tab 60mg M/R
Tramadol HCI_Tab 100mg M/R
Dihydrocodeine Tart_Tab 30mg
Dihydrocodeine Tart_Tab 60mg M/R
Tramadol HCI_Tab 100mg M/R
Dihydrocodeine Tart_Tab 30mg
Tramadol HCl_Cap 50mg
Dihydrocodeine Tart_Tab 60mg M/R
Tramadol HC]_Tab 100mg M/R
Tramadol HCl_Cap 50mg
Dihydrocodeine Tart_Tab 30mg
Tramadol HC1_Cap 50mg

Based on the Selections:

Ist Quarter 2004/2005,
! 2nd Quarter 2004/2005
for Financial Year at Summary Level Month

Dr BARTON JA

Total Item

el S I S R P N N R\ I e T )

v
[

for Practices Current Children at Summary Level Accumulate Organisations
Dihydrocodeine Tart_Tab 30mg,
Tramadol HCI_Cap 50mg,

Codeine Phos_Tab 30mg,
Dihydrocodeine Tart_Tab 60mg M/R,
Tramadol HCI_Tab 100mg M/R,

Mst Continus_Tab 10mg,

Morph Sulph_Tab 10mg M/R,
Oramorph_Oral Soln 10mg/5mi,

Sevredol_Tab 10mg,

Mst Continus_Tab 30mg,

Diconal_Tab,

Morph Sulph_Tab 15mg M/R,
Mst Continus_Tab 5mg,
Mst Continus_Tab 60mg,

Zydol_Cap 50mg,

Tramadol HCI_Eff Pdr Sach 100mg,
Tramadol HCI_Cap 100mg M/R,
Oxycodone HCI _Cap Smg,

Morph Sulph_Tab 30mg M/R,

Morph Sulph_Tab 60mg M/R,
Meptazinol HCI _Tab 200mg

for BNF at Summary Level Presentation

Report based on top 600 records.

S

Quantity Total Act Cost

56.0
60.0
150.0
56.0
60.0
100.0
56.0
60.0
100.0
100.0
56.0
60.0
100.0
100.0
150.0

£12.13
£2.84
£28.07
£6.06
£33.02
£4.90
£6.06
£49.49
£4.89
£18.71
£6.06
£16.50
£9.12
£9.86
£13.67
£221.38

http://194.101.1.34/systems/epactnet/ustHTML/@SLX00A_PCGPrescribers-1985074... 26/10/2004
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Dr Barton Hypnotics and Anxiolytics Rxs Oct 2001- Sep 2004
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Dr Barton Oplstes Oot 2001 - Sep 2004 Total Hams
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E:\clioc\followup\barton

Your reference

In reply please quote NV/PH/2000/2047

Reglstered Charity No. 1089278 | GENERAL

Please address your reply to the Committee Section FPD
MEDICAL

8 October 2004 | | COUNCIL

Protecting patients,
Special Delivery guiding doctors

Dr J A Barton

Code A

Dear Dr Barton
Notification of decis‘ion of the Interim Orders Committee

On 7 October 2004 the Interim Order Committee of the GMC considered whether it
was necessary for the protection of members of the public or was otherwise in the
public interest or in your own interests to make an Order under Section 41A(1) of the
Medical Act 1983 as amended (the Act).

You were present at the meeting and were represented by Code A
Counsel, instructed by the Medical Defence Union.

At the éonclusion of the proceedings of the Interim Orders Committee in your case
on 7 October 2004 the Chairman announced the Committee’s determination as
follows: '

“Dr Barton: The Committee has carefully considered all the information
before it today, including the statement dated 30 September 2004 made by
Detective Chief Superintendent Watts of the Hampshire Constabulary, the
submissions made by, Code A ' QC on behalf of the General Medical

Council and the submissions made by Code A §on your behalf.

The Committee has determined that it is not satisfied that it is necessary for
the protection of members of the public, in the public interest or in your own
interests to make an order in accordance with Section 41A of the Medical Act
1983, as amended.

In reaching its decision the Committee has noted that the police investigation
is at present ongoing and that you have not as yet, been arrested or charged
with any offence. The Committee has taken into account the new material

2nd Floor Regents Place 350 Euston Road London NW1 3]N Telephone 0845 357 8001 Fax 020 7189 5001
email gmc@gmc-uk.org www.gme-uk.org
Registered Charity No. 1089278
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before it today but it is of the opinion that this taken with the information
before the I0C at previous hearings is insufficient to justify the imposition of
an interim order. The statement provided by Hampshire Constabulary
provides little substantive information and the Committee is unable to place
sufficient weight on the supporting documentation.

The Committee has taken into account that no concerns have been revealed
about your work in General Practice. The-Committee has also noted that you
have made a voluntary undertaking to Fareham and Gosport Primary Care
Trust regarding the prescribing of opiates and benzodiazepines.

Notification of this decision will be served upon you, in accordance with the
Committee’s Procedure Rules.”

Yours sincerely

Code A

Assistant Registrar

Protecting patients,
guiding doctors
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Code A

Edclioofoliowop\barton

Your reference

in reply please quote  NV/PW2000/2047

Regi d Charity No, 1089278 . ;

P?gazt: t:dd:'e:;&};ogr repiyz:g the Committes Baction FPD G E N E RAE—»
MEDICAL

COUNCIL

8 Qctober 2004

» Protecting patients,
Special Delivery guiding doctors
Dr J A Barton

Code A

Dear Dr Barton
Notification of decision of the Intorim Orders Commitiee

On 7 QOcotober 2004 the interim Qrder Commitlee of the GMC considered whether it
was necessary for the protection of members of the public or was otherwise in the
public interest or in your owh interests (o make an Order under Section 41A(1) of the
Medical Act 1983 as amended (the Act).

You wera present at the meeting and were represented byl Code A
Counsel, instructed by the Medical Defence Union.

At the conclusion of the praceedings of the Interim Orders Committee in your tase
on 7 Oclober 2004 the Chairman announced the Committee's determination as

follows:

“Dr Barton: The Commities has carefully considered all the information
hefore it today, including the statement dated 30 September 2004 mads by
Detective Chief Superintendent Watls of the Hampshire Constabulary, the
submissions made byl Code A 1 QC on behalf of the General Medics

Councit and the submissions made by, Code A 1on your behalf.

The Cormittee has determined that it Is not satisfied that it is necessary for
the protection of members of the pubiic, in the public interest or in your twn
interests to make an order in accordance with Section 41A of the Medival 40t
1983, as amended.

in reaching its decision the Committee has noted that the police investigation
is at present ongoing and that you have not as yet, been arrested or charged
with any offence. The Comurittee has taken info account the new material

2 Floor Regents Place 350 Lustorr Road  Lopdan’ NW LR N Telophone o¥qg 5oy 8o Fax wlo 118g yoes

wiradd prog Atk arg www g gk ore

Fopdstred Char e i -
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before it today but it is of the opinion that this taken with the information
before the 0C at previous hearings is insufficient to justify the imposition of
an interim order. The statement provided by Hampshire Constabulary
provides little substantive information and the Commitles is unable 1o place
sufiicient weight on the supporting documentation.

The Committee has faken into account that no concerns have been revealed
about your work in General Practice. The Commitiee has also noted that you
have made 3 voluntary undertaking to Fareham and Gosport Primary Care
Trust regarding the prescribing of oplates and benzodiazepines.

Notification of this decision will be served upon you, in accordance with the
Commitlee’s Procedure Rudes.”

Yours sincerely

Code A

Ansistant Registrar

¢c: | Code A} Medical Defence Union

Protecting patients,
guiding doctors
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EOCOMMIT TERIOC DLLDWUPABAR TON-FAREHAMAGOBRURT PCT

Your reference

Ragistered Charity No. 1089278 i '

p?féiifamﬁ?fmgf reply to the Cormmities Section FPD G E N E KAL

8 October 2004 ME DI Qﬁékﬁ
COUNCIL

?gignﬁzgﬁjﬁve ’ mt,;cmé” pgtienm,
Fareham & Gosport PCT guicing doctors

Unit 180 Fareham Reach
166 Fareham Road
Gosport

Hampshire

POI3 OFH

Dear Mr Piper

. Dr Jane Ann BARTON
GMC Registration No: 1587920

b arn writing 1o you in connection with Dr Barton.

The GMC's Interim Orders Commitiee (I0C) considered the case of
Dr Barton at its meeting on 7 October 2004,

[ Barton attended the meeting and was legally represented.

After considering submissions from the GMC's legal representatives and also
from Dr Barton's legal representatives, the 00 considered that it was not
necessary for the protection of the members of the public, in the public
interests or in Dr Barton's own interests to make an order affecting her
registration,

Yours sincersly

Code A

Committae Section

Code A

Ind Floos Begents Place 350 Enson Ruad London NWH 3N Tedephone o8y 157 Soor Fax cdo 7389500

Ghprac-ak ore www pmeakoorg

emakl gnd
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B MM T RO CLLCWLIPIBART O FAREHAMEGUSPORT #OY

Your reference

in reply please quots  NV/PH/2000/2047

Registered Charlly Mo, 1083378 (} E N E: R A L

Please address your reply to the Commities Section FPD v .
MEDICAL

8 October 2004 C QUNC ] E
Detective Chief Inspector D Williams . RS
Fareham Police Station :Zf;;t;ngaffj ;jm’
Quay Streset SR S
Fareham

Hampshire

PO16 ONA

Dear DO Williams

D Jane Ann BARTON
GMC Registration No: 1587920

{ arn writing o you in connection with Dr Barton.

The GMC's Interim Orders Committee (J00) considered the case of
Dr Barton at its meeting on 7 October 2004,

O Barton attended the meeting and was legally represented.

After considering submissions from the GMC's legal representatives and also
from Dr Barton's legal representatives, the IQC considered that it was pot
necessary for the protection of the members of the public, in the public
interests or in Dr Barton's own interests {o make an order affecting her
registration.

Yours sincerely

Code A

Commitiee Section
Code A i

b Floor Regents Place. 3530 Euston Road Londorn NW TN Telophone afgg o7 $or Fax ulo g8y gool

cimatl prscliomeukorg wvw gmoakoorg

Fisdster o fbarity N gafaank
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Irs reply please quote NVICCT October 2004

Please address your reply to the Committee Section FPD
Fax 0207 189 5179

7 Oclober 2004

By E-mail to gme-info@doh.gsi.gov.uk

'GENERAL

Code A | MEDICAL

iNHS Executive '
HRD-EIR RN
Room 2N 35A (,: 0 UNC IL
Quarry House Protecting patients,
Leeds LS2 TUE guiding doctors

Dear: Code A

{ arn writing 1o confirm the decisions taken by the GMC's Interim Qrders Commitles
at its meeting on 7 October 2004, The decisions were as follows:

Name of respondent doctor:  BARTON, Jane
Registration Number: 1687920
Registered qualifications: 8M BCh 1872 Oxford

Registered address: 5
Code A

Decision: The Committee considered the case of Dr Barton and directed that no
order should be made in relation to his registration.

Yours sincerely

Code A

Committee Section

o> Code A
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in reply please guote PCHI2060/2047
8 October 2004

Special Delivery

Mr. fan Piper GERMERAL
Chief Executive e gy %‘[}“
Fareham & Gosport PCT f‘%ﬁéﬁ DICAL
Unit 180 Fareham Reach COVUIMCTL
166 Fareham Road -OUNCILL

Gosport Protecting patients,
Hampshire
PO13 OFH

((JII.ULKHJ(;} goctors

Dear Mr Piper
Dr Jane Barton

You will have by now received a letter from my colleagues in the Interim Qrders
Commitiee team informing you that on 7 Qctober 2004 the Interim Qrders Commitiee
determined that it should not make an order restricting Dr Barlon’s registration.

In making its decision the Committee noted Dr Barton's assertion that she has made
a volunitary undertaking with Fareham and Gosport Primary Care Trust regarding the
prescribing of opiates and benzodiazepines.

| would be grateful i you would confirm whether there is currently in place any
undertaking from Dr Barton, voluntary or otherwise, in respect of any aspect of her
medical practise. { should also be grateful if you would confirm the date that any
such undertaking came into effect, whether there is an expiry or renewal date for any
such undertaking, whether there are any procedures in place to monitor her
compliance with any such undertaking, and whether there is any documentary
evidence of any such undertaking. If there Is documentary evidence of any such
undertaking then could you please provide a copy of that evidence.

{ amn sure that you will appreciate that the GMC has to ensure that the information
before the Interim Orders Committee is accurate, and that in making its decision the
Commitiee would have inevitably put some weight on the fact that Dr Barton
informed it that she is currently operating under voluntary undertakings.

| would appreciate a response al the earliest available opportunity.

_Yours sincerely

Code A

“Assistant Registrar
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In reply please quote case reference no. PCH/2000/2047

8 October 2004

Dr Jane Barton

Further to my letter of 5 October 2004, | am writing to inform you that on 7 October
2004 the GMC'’s Interim Orders Committee determined that it should not make an
order restricting Dr Barton’s registration.

Having spoken with a number of relatives today regarding Dr Barton, | thought it
might be useful for me to briefly explain the remit of the Interim Orders Committee,
and update you on the current situation regarding the GMC’s enquiries into Dr
Barton’s alleged conduct.

The Interim Orders Committee is tasked with considering whether information
available to it at that time indicates that it may be necessary for the protection of
members of the public, in the public interest or in a doctor’s own interests to make an
order restricting their registration. It is important for me to stress that the Committee
can only make that decision based on information available to it at the time of the
hearing.

It is also important for me to stress that all of the information that the GMC propose
to put before the Interim Orders Committee for consideration must be disclosed to
the doctor prior to the hearing taking place. There may therefore be circumstances
where for reasons outside the GMC's control the Interim Orders Committee are not
made aware of all the information concerning a doctor’s alleged conduct. This may
particularly be the case when agencies such as the Police are in the process of a
criminal investigation and are therefore understandably reticent about what should
be disclosed.

| should also stress that the Interim Orders Committee are tasked with considering
whether restrictions should be placed on a doctor's registration, which if so imposed
would operate at a national level. The fact that the Committee did not impose
restrictions on Dr Barton’s registration does not necessarily mean that she is working
unrestricted, as there are procedures which allow a doctor’s practice to be restricted
at a local level. | am unable to comment further as to whether such restrictions exist.
That question would best be directed to Fareham & Gosport Primary Care Trust.

In September 2002 a case concerning Dr Barton’s alleged conduct was referred to
the GMC’s Professional Conduct Committee for a public hearing. However, as you
are aware Hampshire Police are currently carrying out investigations concerning Dr
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Barton, and in situations where a Police and a GMC investigation are carried out
simultaneously the GMC has to consider whether it would be in the best interests of
the Police investigation to suspend our investigation until such time that the Police
investigation and any subsequent action is completed. The GMC is of the view that it
would be prudent to suspend our investigation until the Police investigation and any
subsequent action is complete. ‘

If you have any queries or concerns about this case please do not hesitate to contact
me.

Yours sincerely

..............................

Conduect Case Presentation Section
Direct Line: COde A
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in reply please quote case reference no. PCH/2000/2047

8 October 2004

Dr Jane Barton

Further to my letter of 5 October 2004, | am writing to inform you that on 7 October
2004 the GMC'’s Interim Orders Committee determined that it should not make an
order restricting Dr Barton’s registration.

Having spoken with a number of relatives today regarding Dr Barton, | thought it
might be useful for me to briefly explain the remit of the Interim Orders Committee,
and update you on the current situation regarding the GMC’s enquiries into Dr
Barton’s alleged conduct.

The Interim Orders Committee is tasked with considering whether information
available to it at that time indicates that it may be necessary for the protection of
members of the public, in the public interest or in a doctor’s own interests to make an
order restricting their registration. It is important for me to stress that the Committee
can only make that decision based on information available to it at the time of the
hearing. ~

It is also important for me to stress that all of the information that the GMC propose
to put before the Interim Orders Committee for consideration must be disclosed to
the doctor prior to the hearing taking place. There may therefore be circumstances
where for reasons outside the GMC’s control the Interim Orders Committee are not
made aware of all the information concerning a doctor’s alleged conduct. This may
particularly be the case when agencies such as the Police are in the process of a
criminal investigation and are therefore understandably reticent about what should
be disclosed.

| should also stress that the Interim Orders Committee are tasked with considering
whether restrictions should be placed on a doctor’s registration, which if so imposed
would operate at a national level. The fact that the Committee did not impose
restrictions on Dr Barton’s registration does not necessarily mean that she is working
unrestricted, as there are procedures which allow a doctor’s practice to be restricted
at a local level. | am unable to comment further as to whether such restrictions exist.
That question would best be directed to Fareham & Gosport Primary Care Trust.

In September 2002 a case concerning Dr Barton’s alleged conduct was referred to
the GMC'’s Professional Conduct Committee for a public hearing. However, as you
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are aware Hampshire Police are currently carrying out investigations concerning Dr
Barton, and in situations where a Police and a GMC investigation are carried out
simultaneously the GMC has to consider whether it would be in the best interests of
the Police investigation to suspend our investigation until such time that the Police
investigation and any subsequent action is completed. The GMC is of the view that it
would be prudent to suspend our investigation until the Police investigation and any
subsequent action is complete.

If you have any queries or concerns about this case please do not hesitate to contact
me.

Yours sincerely

Code A

' Conduct Case Presentation Section

Code A
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In reply please quote case reference no. PCH/2000/2047

8 October 2004

Mr Anthony Brickwood

CodeA

Dear Mr Brickwood
Dr Jane Barton

Further to my letter of 5 October 2004, | am writing to inform you that on 7 October
2004 the GMC’s Interim Orders Committee determined that it should not make an
order restricting Dr Barton’s registration.

Having spoken with a number of relatives today regarding Dr Barton, | thought it
might be useful for me to briefly explain the remit of the Interim Orders Committee,
and update you on the current situation regarding the GMC’s enquiries into Dr
Barton’s alleged conduct.

The Interim Orders Committee is tasked with considering whether information
available to it at that time indicates that it may be necessary for the protection of
members of the public, in the public interest or in a doctor's own interests to make an
order restricting their registration. It is important for me to stress that the Committee
can only make that decision based on information available to it at the time of the
hearing.

It is also important for me to stress that all of the information that the GMC propose
to put before the Interim Orders Committee for consideration must be disclosed to
the doctor prior to the hearing taking place. There may therefore be circumstances
where for reasons outside the GMC'’s control the Interim Orders Committee are not
made aware of all the information concerning a doctor’s alleged conduct. This may
particularly be the case when agencies such as the Police are in the process of a
criminal investigation and are therefore understandably reticent about what should
be disclosed.

I should also stress that the Interim Orders Committee are tasked with considering
whether restrictions should be placed on a doctor’s registration, which if so imposed
would operate at a national level. The fact that the Committee did not impose
restrictions on Dr Barton’s registration does not necessarily mean that she is working
unrestricted, as there are procedures which allow a doctor’s practice to be restricted
at a local level. | am unable to comment further as to whether such restrictions exist.
That question would best be directed to Fareham & Gosport Primary Care Trust.

In September 2002 a case concerning Dr Barton’s alleged conduct was referred to
the GMC'’s Professional Conduct Committee for a public hearing. However, as you
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are aware Hampshire Police are currently carrying out investigations concerning Dr
Barton, and in situations where a Police and a GMC investigation are carried out
simultaneously the GMC has to consider whether it would be in the best interests of
the Police investigation to suspend our investigation until such time that the Police
investigation and any subsequent action is completed. The GMC is of the view that it
would be prudent to suspend our investigation until the Police investigation and any
subsequent action is complete.

If you have any queries or concerns about this case please do not hesitate to contact
me.

Yours sincerely

® i Code A
Conduct Case Presentation Section
' Code A i
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In reply please quote case reference no. PCH/2000/2047

8 October 2004

Code A

Dr Jane Barton

Further to my letter of 5 October 2004, | am writing to inform you that on 7 October
2004 the GMC'’s Interim Orders Committee determined that it should not make an
order restricting Dr Barton’s registration.

Having spoken with a number of relatives today regarding Dr Barton, | thought it
might be useful for me to briefly explain the remit of the Interim Orders Committee,
and update you on the current situation regarding the GMC’s enquiries into Dr
Barton’s alleged conduct.

The Interim Orders Committee is tasked with considering whether information
available to it at that time indicates that it may be necessary for the protection of
members of the public, in the public interest or in a doctor’s own interests to make an
order restricting their registration. It is important for me to stress that the Committee
can only make that decision based on information available to it at the time of the
hearing.

It is also important for me to stress that all of the information that the GMC propose
to put before the Interim Orders Committee for consideration must be disclosed to
the doctor prior to the hearing taking place. There may therefore be circumstances
where for reasons outside the GMC’s control the Interim Orders Committee are not
made aware of all the information concerning a doctor’s alleged conduct. This may
particularly be the case when agencies such as the Police are in the process of a
criminal investigation and are therefore understandably reticent about what should
be disclosed.

| should also stress that the Interim Orders Committee are tasked with considering
whether restrictions should be placed on a doctor’s registration, which if so imposed
would operate at a national level. The fact that the Committee did not impose
restrictions on Dr Barton’s registration does not necessarily mean that she is working
unrestricted, as there are procedures which allow a doctor’s practice to be restricted
at a local level. | am unable to comment further as to whether such restrictions exist.
That question would best be directed to Fareham & Gosport Primary Care Trust.

In September 2002 a case concerning Dr Barton’s alleged conduct was referred to
the GMC'’s Professional Conduct Committee for a public hearing. However, as you
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are aware Hampshire Police are currently carrying out investigations concerning Dr
Barton, and in situations where a Police and a GMC investigation are carried out
simultaneously the GMC has to consider whether it would be in the best interests of
the Police investigation to suspend our investigation until such time that the Police
investigation and any subsequent action is completed. The GMC is of the view that it
would be prudent to suspend our investigation until the Police investigation and any
subsequent action is complete.

If you have any queries or concerns about this case please do not hesitate to contact
me.

Yours sincerely

.................................

Conduct Case Presentation Section
: Code A i
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_Mr Martin Chivers

In reply please quote case reference no. PCH/2000/2047

8 October 2004

Code A

Dear Mr Chivers
Dr Jane Barton

Further to my letter of 5 October 2004, | am writing to inform you that on 7 October
2004 the GMC’s Interim Orders Committee determined that it should not make an
order restricting Dr Barton’s registration.

Having spoken with a number of relatives today regarding Dr Barton, | thought it
might be useful for me to briefly explain the remit of the Interim Orders Committee,
and update you on the current situation regarding the GMC’s enquiries into Dr
Barton’s alleged conduct.

The Interim Orders Committee is tasked with considering whether information
available to it at that time indicates that it may be necessary for the protection of
members of the public, in the public interest or in a doctor’s own interests to make an
order restricting their registration. It is important for me to stress that the Committee
can only make that decision based on information available to it at the time of the
hearing.

It is also important for me to stress that all of the information that the GMC propose
to put before the Interim Orders Committee for consideration must be disclosed to
the doctor prior to the hearing taking place. There may therefore be circumstances
where for reasons outside the GMC's control the Interim Orders Committee are not
made aware of all the information concerning a doctor’s alleged conduct. This may
particularly be the case when agencies such as the Police are in the process of a
criminal investigation and are therefore understandably reticent about what should
be disclosed.

| should also stress that the Interim Orders Committee are tasked with considering
whether restrictions should be placed on a doctor’s registration, which if so imposed
would operate at a national level. The fact that the Committee did not impose
restrictions on Dr Barton'’s registration does not necessarily mean that she is working
unrestricted, as there are procedures which allow a doctor’s practice to be restricted
at a local level. | am unable to comment further as to whether such restrictions exist.
That question would best be directed to Fareham & Gosport Primary Care Trust.

In September 2002 a case concerning Dr Barton’s alleged conduct was referred to
the GMC'’s Professional Conduct Committee for a public hearing. However, as you
are aware Hampshire Police are currently carrying out investigations concerning Dr
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Barton, and in situations where a Police and a GMC investigation are carried out
simultaneously the GMC has to consider whether it would be in the best interests of
the Police investigation to suspend our investigation until such time that the Police
investigation and any subsequent action is completed. The GMC is of the view that it
would be prudent to suspend our investigation until the Police investigation and any
subsequent action is complete.

If you have any queries or concerns about this case please do not hesitate to contact
me.

Yours sincerely

Code A

Conduct Case Presentation Section
i Code A
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In reply please quote case reference no. PCH/2000/2047

8 October 2004

Code A

.............................

Dr Jane Barton

Further to my letter of 5 October 2004, | am writing to inform you that on 7 October
2004 the GMC’s Interim Orders Committee determined that it should not make an
order restricting Dr Barton’s registration.

Having spoken with a number of relatives today regarding Dr Barton, | thought it
might be useful for me to briefly explain the remit of the Interim Orders Committee,
and update you on the current situation regarding the GMC’s enquiries into Dr
Barton’s alleged conduct.

The Interim Orders Committee is tasked with considering whether information
available to it at that time indicates that it may be necessary for the protection of
members of the public, in the public interest or in a doctor’s own interests to make an
order restricting their registration. It is important for me to stress that the Committee
can only make that decision based on information available to it at the time of the
hearing.

- ltis also important for me to stress that all of the information that the GMC propose

to put before the Interim Orders Committee for consideration must be disclosed to
the doctor prior to the hearing taking place. There may therefore be circumstances
where for reasons outside the GMC’s control the Interim Orders Committee are not
made aware of all the information concerning a doctor’s alleged conduct. This may
particularly be the case when agencies such as the Police are in the process of a
criminal investigation and are therefore understandably reticent about what should
be disclosed.

| should also stress that the Interim Orders Committee are tasked with considering
whether restrictions should be placed on a doctor’s registration, which if so imposed
would operate at a national level. The fact that the Committee did not impose
restrictions on Dr Barton’s registration does not necessarily mean that she is working
unrestricted, as there are procedures which allow a doctor’s practice to be restricted
at a local level. | am unable to comment further as to whether such restrictions exist.
That question would best be directed to Fareham & Gosport Primary Care Trust.

In September 2002 a case concerning Dr Barton’s alleged conduct was referred to
the GMC's Professional Conduct Committee for a public hearing. However, as you
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are aware Hampshire Police are currently carrying out investigations concerning Dr
Barton, and in situations where a Police and a GMC investigation are carried out
simultaneously the GMC has to consider whether it would be in the best interests of
the Police investigation to suspend our investigation until such time that the Police
investigation and any subsequent action is completed. The GMC is of the view that it
would be prudent to suspend our investigation until the Police investigation and any
subsequent action is complete.

If you have any queries or concerns about this case please do not hesitate to contact
me.

Yours sincerely

Code A

Conduct Case Presentation Section

Code A
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In reply please quote case reference no. PCH/2000/2047

8 October 2004

! Mrs Sandra Howell

Code A

Dear Mrs Howell
Dr Jane Barton

Further to my letter of 5 October 2004, | am writing to inform you that on 7 October
2004 the GMC'’s Interim Orders Committee determined that it should not make an
order restricting Dr Barton's registration.

Having spoken with a number of relatives today regarding Dr Barton, | thought it
might be useful for me to briefly explain the remit of the Interim Orders Committee,
and update you on the current situation regarding the GMC’s enquiries into Dr
Barton’s alleged conduct.

The Interim Orders Committee is tasked with considering whether information
available to it at that time indicates that it may be necessary for the protection of
members of the public, in the public interest or in a doctor’s own interests to make an
order restricting their registration. It is important for me to stress that the Committee
can only make that decision based on information available to it at the time of the
hearing.

It is also important for me to stress that all of the information that the GMC propose
to put before the Interim Orders Committee for consideration must be disclosed to
the doctor prior to the hearing taking place. There may therefore be circumstances
where for reasons outside the GMC’s control the Interim Orders Committee are not
made aware of all the information concerning a doctor’s alleged conduct. This may
particularly be the case when agencies such as the Police are in the process of a
criminal investigation and are therefore understandably reticent about what should
be disclosed.

| should also stress that the Interim Orders Committee are tasked with considering
whether restrictions should be placed on a doctor’s registration, which if so imposed
would operate at a national level. The fact that the Committee did not impose
restrictions on Dr Barton’s registration does not necessarily mean that she is working
unrestricted, as there are procedures which allow a doctor’s practice to be restricted
at a local level. | am unable to comment further as to whether such restrictions exist.
That question would best be directed to Fareham & Gosport Primary Care Trust.

In September 2002 a case concerning Dr Barton’s alleged conduct was referred to
the GMC’s Professional Conduct Committee for a public hearing. However, as you
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are aware Hampshire Police are currently carrying out investigations concerning Dr
Barton, and in situations where a Police and a GMC investigation are carried out
simultaneously the GMC has to consider whether it would be in the best interests of
the Police investigation to suspend our investigation until such time that the Police
investigation and any subsequent action is completed. The GMC is of the view that it
would be prudent to suspend our investigation until the Police investigation and any
subsequent action is complete.

If you have any queries or concerns about this case please do not hesitate to contact
me.

Yours sincerely

Code A

i!Qond.uct-.(:as.e.l?resentation Section

Code A
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In reply please quote case reference no. PCH/2000/2047

8 October 2004

Mrs Diane Harcourt

Code A

Dear Mrs Harcourt
Dr Jane Barton

Further to my letter of 5 October 2004, | am writing to inform you that on 7 October
2004 the GMC'’s Interim Orders Committee determined that it should not make an
order restricting Dr Barton’s registration.

Having spoken with a number of relatives today regarding Dr Barton, | thought it
might be useful for me to briefly explain the remit of the Interim Orders Committee,
and update you on the current situation regarding the GMC’s enquiries into Dr
Barton’s alleged conduct.

The Interim Orders Committee is tasked with considering whether information
available to it at that time indicates that it may be necessary for the protection of
members of the public, in the public interest or in a doctor’s own interests to make an
order restricting their registration. It is important for me to stress that the Committee
can only make that decision based on information available to it at the time of the
hearing.

It is also important for me to stress that all of the information that the GMC propose
to put before the Interim Orders Committee for consideration must be disclosed to
the doctor prior to the hearing taking place. There may therefore be circumstances
where for reasons outside the GMC’s control the Interim Orders Committee are not
made aware of all the information concerning a doctor’s alleged conduct. This may
particularly be the case when agencies such as the Police are in the process of a
criminal investigation and are therefore understandably reticent about what should
be disclosed.

| should also stress that the Interim Orders Committee are tasked with considering
whether restrictions should be placed on a doctor’s registration, which if so imposed
would operate at a national level. The fact that the Committee did not impose
restrictions on Dr Barton’s registration does not necessarily mean that she is working
unrestricted, as there are procedures which allow a doctor’s practice to be restricted
at a local level. | am unable to comment further as to whether such restrictions exist.
That question would best be directed to Fareham & Gosport Primary Care Trust.

In September 2002 a case concerning Dr Barton’s alleged conduct was referred to
the GMC’s Professional Conduct Committee for a public hearing. However, as you
are aware Hampshire Police are currently carrying out investigations concerning Dr
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Barton, and in situations where a Police and a GMC investigation are carried out
simultaneously the GMC has to consider whether it would be in the best interests of
the Police investigation to suspend our investigation until such time that the Police
investigation and any subsequent action is completed. The GMC is of the view that it
would be prudent to suspend our investigation until the Police investigation and any
subsequent action is complete.

If you have any queries or concerns about this case please do not hesitate to contact
me.

Yours sincerely

. Code A !
Conduct Case Presentation Section

Code A
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In reply please quote case reference no. PCH/2000/2047

8 October 2004

!Mr Michael Hobday

Code A

Dear Mr Hobday
Dr Jane Barton

Further to my letter of 5 October 2004, | am writing to inform you that on 7 October
2004 the GMC'’s Interim Orders Committee determined that it should not make an
order restricting Dr Barton’s registration.

Having spoken with a number of relatives today regarding Dr Barton, | thought it
might be useful for me to briefly explain the remit of the Interim Orders Committee,
and update you on the current situation regarding the GMC’s enquiries into Dr
Barton’s alleged conduct.

The Interim Orders Committee is tasked with considering whether information
available to it at that time indicates that it may be necessary for the protection of
members of the public, in the public interest or in a doctor’s own interests to make an
order restricting their registration. It is important for me to stress that the Committee
can only make that decision based on information available to it at the time of the
hearing.

It is also important for me to stress that all of the information that the GMC propose
to put before the Interim Orders Committee for consideration must be disclosed to
the doctor prior to the hearing taking place. There may therefore be circumstances
where for reasons outside the GMC'’s control the Interim Orders Committee are not
made aware of all the information concerning a doctor’s alleged conduct. This may
particularly be the case when agencies such as the Police are in the process of a
criminal investigation and are therefore understandably reticent about what should
be disclosed.

I should also stress that the Interim Orders Committee are tasked with considering
whether restrictions should be placed on a doctor’s registration, which if so imposed
would operate at a national level. The fact that the Committee did not impose
restrictions on Dr Barton’s registration does not necessarily mean that she is working
unrestricted, as there are procedures which allow a doctor’s practice to be restricted
at a local level. | am unable to comment further as to whether such restrictions exist.
That question would best be directed to Fareham & Gosport Primary Care Trust.

In September 2002 a case concerning Dr Barton’s alleged conduct was referred to
the GMC’s Professional Conduct Committee for a public hearing. However, as you
are aware Hampshire Police are currently carrying out investigations concerning Dr
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Barton, and in situations where a Police and a GMC investigation are carried out
simultaneously the GMC has to consider whether it would be in the best interests of
the Police investigation to suspend our investigation until such time that the Police
investigation and any subsequent action is completed. The GMC is of the view that it
would be prudent to suspend our investigation until the Police investigation and any
subsequent action is complete.

If you have any queries or concerns about this case please do not hesitate to contact
me.

Yours sincerely

Code A

Gonduct Case Presentation Section

Code A
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In reply please quote case reference no. PCH/2000/2047

8 October 2004

. Mr Colin Parr

Code A

Dear Mr Parr
Dr Jane Barton

Further to my letter of 5 October 2004, | am writing to inform you that on 7 October
2004 the GMC’s Interim Orders Committee determined that it should not make an
order restricting Dr Barton'’s registration.

Having spoken with a number of relatives today regarding Dr Barton, | thought it
might be useful for me to briefly explain the remit of the Interim Orders Committee,
and update you on the current situation regarding the GMC’s enquiries into Dr
Barton’s alleged conduct.

The Interim Orders Committee is tasked with considering whether information
available to it at that time indicates that it may be necessary for the protection of
members of the public, in the public interest or in a doctor’s own interests to make an
order restricting their registration. It is important for me to stress that the Committee
can only make that decision based on information available to it at the time of the
hearing.

It is also important for me to stress that all of the information that the GMC propose
to put before the Interim Orders Committee for consideration must be disclosed to
the doctor prior to the hearing taking place. There may therefore be circumstances
where for reasons outside the GMC’s control the Interim Orders Committee are not
made aware of all the information concerning a doctor’s alleged conduct. This may
particularly be the case when agencies such as the Police are in the process of a
criminal investigation and are therefore understandably reticent about what should
be disclosed.

| should also stress that the Interim Orders Committee are tasked with considering
whether restrictions should be placed on a doctor’s registration, which if so imposed
would operate at a national level. The fact that the Committee did not impose
restrictions on Dr Barton’s registration does not necessarily mean that she is working
unrestricted, as there are procedures which allow a doctor’s practice to be restricted
at a local level. | am unable to comment further as to whether such restrictions exist.
That question would best be directed to Fareham & Gosport Primary Care Trust.

In September 2002 a case concerning Dr Barton’s alleged conduct was referred to
the GMC’s Professional Conduct Committee for a public hearing. However, as you
are aware Hampshire Police are currently carrying out investigations concerning Dr
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Barton, and in situations where a Police and a GMC investigation are carried out
simultaneously the GMC has to consider whether it would be in the best interests of
the Police investigation to suspend our investigation until such time that the Police
investigation and any subsequent action is completed. The GMC is of the view that it
would be prudent to suspend our investigation until the Police investigation and any
subsequent action is complete.

If you have any queries or concerns about this case please do not hesitate to contact
me. ‘

Yours sincerely

' Code A

Code A
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In reply please quote case reference no. PCH/2000/2047

8 October 2004

Mr Bernard Page

Code A

Dear Mr Page
Dr Jane Barton

Further to my letter of 5 October 2004, | am writing to inform you that on 7 October
2004 the GMC’s Interim Orders Committee determined that it should not make an
order restricting Dr Barton’s registration.

Having spoken with a number of relatives today regarding Dr Barton, | thought it
might be useful for me to briefly explain the remit of the Interim Orders Committee,
and update you on the current situation regarding the GMC’s enquiries into Dr
Barton’s alleged conduct.

The Interim Orders Committee is tasked with considering whether information
available to it at that time indicates that it may be necessary for the protection of
members of the public, in the public interest or in a doctor’s own interests to make an
order restricting their registration. It is important for me to stress that the Committee
can only make that decision based on information available to it at the time of the
hearing.

It is also important for me to stress that all of the information that the GMC propose
to put before the Interim Orders Committee for consideration must be disclosed to
the doctor prior to the hearing taking place. There may therefore be circumstances
where for reasons outside the GMC’s control the Interim Orders Committee are not
made aware of all the information concerning a doctor’s alleged conduct. This may
particularly be the case when agencies such as the Police are in the process of a
criminal investigation and are therefore understandably reticent about what should
be disclosed.

I should also stress that the Interim Orders Committee are tasked with considering
whether restrictions should be placed on a doctor’s registration, which if so imposed
would operate at a national level. The fact that the Committee did not impose
restrictions on Dr Barton’s registration does not necessarily mean that she is working
unrestricted, as there are procedures which allow a doctor’s practice to be restricted
at a local level. | am unable to comment further as to whether such restrictions exist.
That question would best be directed to Fareham & Gosport Primary Care Trust.

In September 2002 a case concerning Dr Barton's alleged conduct was referred to
the GMC’s Professional Conduct Committee for a public hearing. However, as you
are aware Hampshire Police are currently carrying out investigations concerning Dr
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Barton, and in situations where a Police and a GMC investigation are carried out
simultaneously the GMC has to consider whether it would be in the best interests of
the Police investigation to suspend our investigation until such time that the Police
investigation and any subsequent action is completed. The GMC is of the view that it
would be prudent to suspend our investigation until the Police investigation and any
subsequent action is complete.

If you have any queries or concerns about this case please do not hesitate to contact
me.

Yours sincerely

Code A |

"COHAUEE Lase Presentation Section

Code A




GMC100914-0183

In reply please quote case reference no. PCH/2000/2047

8 October 2004

Mr Michael Wilson

Code A

Dear Mr Wilson
Dr Jane Barton

Further to my letter of 5 October 2004, | am writing to inform you that on 7 October
2004 the GMC’s Interim Orders Committee determined that it should not make an
order restricting Dr Barton’s registration.

Having spoken with a number of relatives today regarding Dr Barton, | thought it
might be useful for me to briefly explain the remit of the Interim Orders Committee,
and update you on the current situation regarding the GMC’s enquiries into Dr
Barton’s alleged conduct.

The Interim Orders Committee is tasked with considering whether information
available to it at that time indicates that it may be necessary for the protection of
members of the public, in the public interest or in a doctor's own interests to make an
order restricting their registration. It is important for me to stress that the Committee
can only make that decision based on information available to it at the time of the
hearing.

It is also important for me to stress that all of the information that the GMC propose
to put before the Interim Orders Committee for consideration must be disclosed to
the doctor prior to the hearing taking place. There may therefore be circumstances
where for reasons outside the GMC’s control the Interim Orders Committee are not
made aware of all the information concerning a doctor’s alleged conduct. This may
particularly be the case when agencies such as the Police are in the process of a
criminal investigation and are therefore understandably reticent about what should
be disclosed.

I should also stress that the Interim Orders Committee are tasked with considering
whether restrictions should be placed on a doctor’'s registration, which if so imposed
would operate at a national level. The fact that the Committee did not impose
restrictions on Dr Barton’s registration does not necessarily mean that she is working
unrestricted, as there are procedures which allow a doctor’s practice to be restricted
at a local level. | am unable to comment further as to whether such restrictions exist.
That question would best be directed to Fareham & Gosport Primary Care Trust.

In September 2002 a case concerning Dr Barton’s alleged conduct was referred to
the GMC’s Professional Conduct Committee for a public hearing. However, as you
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are aware Hampshire Police are currently carrying out investigations concerning Dr
Barton, and in situations where a Police and a GMC investigation are carried out
simultaneously the GMC has to consider whether it would be in the best interests of
the Police investigation to suspend our investigation until such time that the Police
investigation and any subsequent action is completed. The GMC is of the view that it
would be prudent to suspend our investigation until the Police investigation and any
subsequent action is complete.

If you have any queries or concerns about this case please do not hesitate to contact
me.

Yours sincerely

Code A

Conduct Case Presentation Section

Code A
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In reply please quote case reference no. PCH/2000/2047

8 October 2004

. Mrs Rita Hoare

Code A

Dear Mrs Hoare
Dr Jane Barton

Further to my letter of 5 October 2004, | am writing to inform you that on 7 October
2004 the GMC’s Interim Orders Committee determined that it should not make an
order restricting Dr Barton’s registration.

Having spoken with a number of relatives today regarding Dr Barton, | thought it
might be useful for me to briefly explain the remit of the Interim Orders Committee,
and update you on the current situation regarding the GMC’s enquiries into Dr
Barton’s alleged conduct.

The Interim Orders Committee is tasked with considering whether information
available to it at that time indicates that it may be necessary for the protection of
members of the public, in the public interest or in a doctor’'s own interests to make an
order restricting their registration. It is important for me to stress that the Committee
can only make that decision based on information available to it at the time of the
hearing.

It is also important for me to stress that all of the information that the GMC propose
to put before the Interim Orders Committee for consideration must be disclosed to
the doctor prior to the hearing taking place. There may therefore be circumstances
where for reasons outside the GMC’s control the Interim Orders Committee are not
made aware of all the information concerning a doctor’s alleged conduct. This may
particularly be the case when agencies such as the Police are in the process of a
criminal investigation and are therefore understandably reticent about what should
be disclosed.

| should also stress that the Interim Orders Committee are tasked with considering
whether restrictions should be placed on a doctor’s registration, which if so imposed
would operate at a national level. The fact that the Committee did not impose
restrictions on Dr Barton’s registration does not necessarily mean that she is working
unrestricted, as there are procedures which allow a doctor’s practice to be restricted
at a local level. | am unable to comment further as to whether such restrictions exist.
That question would best be directed to Fareham & Gosport Primary Care Trust..

In September 2002 a case concerning Dr Barton’s alleged conduct was referred to
the GMC'’s Professional Conduct Committee for a public hearing. However, as you




GMC100914-0186

are aware Hampshire Police are currently carrying out investigations concerning Dr
Barton, and in situations where a Police and a GMC investigation are carried out
simultaneously the GMC has to consider whether it would be in the best interests of
the Police investigation to suspend our investigation until such time that the Police
investigation and any subsequent action is completed. The GMC is of the view that it
would be prudent to suspend our investigation until the Police investigation and any
subsequent action is complete.

If you have any queries or concerns about this case please do not hesitate to contact
me.

Yours sincerely

Code A

Cconduct Case Presentation Section

Code A
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In reply please quote case reference no. PCH/2000/2047

8 October 2004

Miss Alexander Moore

Code A

Dear Miss Moore
Dr Jane Barton

Further to my letter of 5 October 2004, | am writing to inform you that on 7 October
2004 the GMC’s Interim Orders Committee determined that it should not make an
order restricting Dr Barton’s registration.

Having spoken with a number of relatives today regarding Dr Barton, | thought it
might be useful for me to briefly explain the remit of the Interim Orders Committee,
and update you on the current situation regarding the GMC’s enquiries into Dr
Barton’s alleged conduct.

The Interim Orders Committee is tasked with considering whether information
available to it at that time indicates that it may be necessary for the protection of
members of the public, in the public interest or in a doctor’s own interests to make an
order restricting their registration. It is important for me to stress that the Committee
can only make that decision based on information available to it at the time of the
hearing.

It is also important for me to stress that all of the information that the GMC propose
to put before the Interim Orders Committee for consideration must be disclosed to
the doctor prior to the hearing taking place. There may therefore be circumstances
where for reasons outside the GMC’s control the Interim Orders Committee are not
made aware of all the information concerning a doctor’s alleged conduct. This may
particularly be the case when agencies such as the Police are in the process of a
criminal investigation and are therefore understandably reticent about what should
be disclosed.

I should also stress that the Interim Orders Committee are tasked with considering
whether restrictions should be placed on a doctor’s registration, which if so imposed
would operate at a national level. The fact that the Committee did not impose
restrictions on Dr Barton’s registration does not necessarily mean that she is working
unrestricted, as there are procedures which allow a doctor’s practice to be restricted
at a local level. | am unable to comment further as to whether such restrictions exist.
That question would best be directed to Fareham & Gosport Primary Care Trust.

In September 2002 a case concerning Dr Barton’s alleged conduct was referred to
the GMC’s Professional Conduct Committee for a public hearing. However, as you
are aware Hampshire Police are currently carrying out investigations concerning Dr
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Barton, and in situations where a Police and a GMC investigation are carried out
simultaneously the GMC has to consider whether it would be in the best interests of
the Police investigation to suspend our investigation until such time that the Police
investigation and any subsequent action is completed. The GMC is of the view that it
would be prudent to suspend our investigation until the Police investigation and any
subsequent action is complete.

If you have any queries or concerns about this case please do not hesitate to contact
me.

Yours sincerely

Code A

'Conduct Casé Presentation Section

Code A
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In reply please quote case reference no. PCH/2000/2047

8 October 2004

. Mr James Ripley

Code A

Dear Mr Ripley
Dr Jane Barton

Further to my letter of 5 October 2004, | am writing to inform you that on 7 October
2004 the GMC'’s Interim Orders Committee determined that it should not make an
order restricting Dr Barton's registration.

Having spoken with a number of relatives today regarding Dr Barton, | thought it
might be useful for me to briefly explain the remit of the Interim Orders Committee,
and update you on the current situation regarding the GMC’s enquiries into Dr
Barton'’s alleged conduct.

The Interim Orders Committee is tasked with considering whether information
available to it at that time indicates that it may be necessary for the protection of
members of the public, in the public interest or in a doctor’s own interests to make an
order restricting their registration. It is important for me to stress that the Committee
can only make that decision based on information available to it at the time of the
hearing.

It is also important for me to stress that all of the information that the GMC propose
to put before the Interim Orders Committee for consideration must be disclosed to
the doctor prior to the hearing taking place. There may therefore be circumstances
where for reasons outside the GMC's control the Interim Orders Committee are not
made aware of all the information concerning a doctor’s alleged conduct. This may
particularly be the case when agencies such as the Police are in the process of a
criminal investigation and are therefore understandably reticent about what should
be disclosed.

| should also stress that the Interim Orders Committee are tasked with considering
whether restrictions should be placed on a doctor’s registration, which if so imposed
would operate at a national level. The fact that the Committee did not impose
restrictions on Dr Barton’s registration does not necessarily mean that she is working
unrestricted, as there are procedures which allow a doctor’s practice to be restricted
at a local level. | am unable to comment further as to whether such restrictions exist.
That question would best be directed to Fareham & Gosport Primary Care Trust.

In September 2002 a case conCerning Dr Barton’s alleged conduct was referred to
the GMC's Professional Conduct Committee for a public hearing. However, as you
are aware Hampshire Police are currently carrying out investigations concerning Dr
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Barton, and in situations where a Police and a GMC investigation are carried out
simultaneously the GMC has to consider whether it would be in the best interests of
the Police investigation to suspend our investigation until such time that the Police
investigation and any subsequent action is completed. The GMC is of the view that it
would be prudent to suspend our investigation until the Police investigation and any
subsequent action is complete.

If you have any
me.

Yours sincerely

Code A

Conduct Case

queries or concerns about this case please do not hesitate to contact

Presentation Section

Code A
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In reply please quote case reference no. PCH/2000/2047

8 October 2004

Mr John Taylor

Code A

Dear Mr Taylor
Dr Jane Barton

Further to my letter of 5 October 2004, | am writing to inform you that on 7 October
2004 the GMC'’s Interim Orders Committee determined that it should not make an
order restricting Dr Barton'’s registration.

Having spoken with a number of relatives today regarding Dr Barton, | thought it
might be useful for me to briefly explain the remit of the Interim Orders Committee,
and update you on the current situation regarding the GMC’s enquiries into Dr
Barton’s alleged conduct.

The Interim Orders Committee is tasked with considering whether information
available to it at that time indicates that it may be necessary for the protection of
members of the public, in the public interest or in a doctor’s own interests to make an
order restricting their registration. It is important for me to stress that the Committee
can only make that decision based on information available to it at the time of the
hearing.

It is also important for me to stress that all of the information that the GMC propose
to put before the Interim Orders Committee for consideration must be disclosed to
the doctor prior to the hearing taking place. There may therefore be circumstances
where for reasons outside the GMC's control the Interim Orders Committee are not
made aware of all the information concerning a doctor’s alleged conduct. This may
particularly be the case when agencies such as the Police are in the process of a
criminal investigation and are therefore understandably reticent about what should
be disclosed.

| should also stress that the Interim Orders Committee are tasked with considering
whether restrictions should be placed on a doctor’s registration, which if so imposed
would operate at a national level. The fact that the Committee did not impose
restrictions on Dr Barton’s registration does not necessarily mean that she is working
unrestricted, as there are procedures which allow a doctor’s practice to be restricted
at a local level. | am unable to comment further as to whether such restrictions exist.
That question would best be directed to Fareham & Gosport Primary Care Trust.

In September 2002 a case concerning Dr Barton’s alleged conduct was referred to
the GMC'’s Professional Conduct Committee for a public hearing. However, as you
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are aware Hampshire Police are currently carrying out investigations concerning Dr
Barton, and in situations where a Police and a GMC investigation are carried out
simultaneously the GMC has to consider whether it would be in the best interests of
the Police investigation to suspend our investigation until such time that the Police
investigation and any subsequent action is completed. The GMC is of the view that it
would be prudent to suspend our investigation until the Police investigation and any
subsequent action is complete.

If you have any queries or concerns about this case please do not hesitate to contact
me.

Yours sincerely

Code A

Conduct Case Presentation Section

Code A
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Dear Code A

Dr Jane Barton

Please find attached a copy of my letter to Dr Barton dated 24
September 2004 and her letter to the GMC dated 27 September
2004 as requested. I have also copied to you my letter of 30
September 2004 to Dr Barton.

This facsimile is confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom it
is addressed. If you have received this facsimile in error please treat it as Confidential Waste and
dispose of it accordingly
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Dr Jane Barton

Please find attached a copy of my letter to Dr Barton dated 24
September 2004 and her letter to the GMC dated 27 September
2004 as requested. I have also copied to you my letter of 30
September 2004 to Dr Barton.
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30 September 2004

In addition to Dr Bartor’s ability or lack of it to consider such a significant quantity of
material at this stage, sadly Counsel previously instructed for Dr Barton, Mr Alan
Jenkins, remains unavailable for the hearing on 7t» October. I appreciate at once that
the Interim Orders Committee would not ordinarily be concerned to take Counsel's
availability into account. However, this matter has previously been considered on three
separate occasions by the Interim Orders Committee — and substantively on each
occasion, rather than being merely by way of review. There is therefore a long and
significant history from which I would submit that it is desirable that there should be
‘ continuity of representation, both for Dr Barton herself, and indeed to assist the
Committee.

With reference to the limited information given within the letter of the 24** September
to Dr Barton about the matter, which you have kindly quoted in your letter to me of 30™
September, it is clear that the matter concern the Gosport War Memorial Hospital. Dr
Barton ceased to have any involvement with that hospital some long time ago. It must
therefore be the case that any matters raised by the Hampshire Constabulary are
historical. As best I am aware of it, there has been no expression whatsoever of concern
in relation to Dr Barton’s recent practice.

I would respectfully submit that this point is highly relevant in terms of the
consideration of the public interest in ensuring that a hearing take place very rapidly.
It is algo relevant in that regard that on each of the three occasions when Interim
Orders Committee has met to consider Dr Barton — on each occasion with reference to
the Gosport War Memorial Hospital - the Committee concluded that it was not
necessary to make an order affecting Dr Barton’s registration.

. Accordingly, there is as best I am aware of it no indication that Dr Barton's present
behaviour gives any obvious cause for concern, and to the extent that her previous
activities as 2 Practitioner habr been c¢omnsidered in relatinn to this very hospital, no
action has been taken by the IOC. It must surely be the case in those circumstances
that the public interest could not reasonably be adversely affected by an adjournment of
a mere week to facilitate both the proper consideration of paperwork and representation
by established Counsel.

I would be grateful if my further application for adjournment could be given urgent
consideration.

Yours sincerely

COdeA

W' Solicitor
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i MDU Services Limited
Mr Adam Elliott 230 Blackfriars Road
Committee Section , SLEc;nggg
General Medical Council
178 Great Portland Street OX No. 3a8¢5

London, WiW 5JE Legal Department o} The MDU

Telephone; 020 7202 1500
Fax: 0207202 1663

Alsoby fax:: Code A

v Email: mdu@the-mdu.com
‘ Website www.the-mdu.com

Deaxr Mr Elliott
Dr Jane Barton - Interim Orders Committee — 7tb October 2004

Thank you for your letter of 30" September, and I am grateful for the provision of
written reasons of the decision not to grant adjournment in this matter.

I am grateful too for the observations concerning Rule 5 (1). It remains my contention,
however, that the brief statement required by that Rule has not been provided. The
information that you quote within the letter is hardly sufficient. There is no basic
summary or indication of what the information provided by Hampshire Constabulary
might be. Indeed, as I understood the position yesterday no written statement or
evidence had been supplied by Hampshire Constabulary to the GMC at that time.

In any event, I am concerned to make further request for adjournment of Dr Barton’s
case with the benefit of additional information, and indeed having had the opportunity
' to consider the written reasons for the Chairman’s previous decision.

As you will know, Dr Barton has thus far received no documentation at all in this
matter. The statement from the Hampshire Constabulary which it is understood you
were to receive yesterday has yet to materialise. Further, I am advised that a
significant volume of patient records had been made available to the GMC, which it ig
felt is not necessary to trouble the Interim Orders Committee but which is nonetheless
available. It must be right that Dr Barton has the opportunity to consider those records,
which 1 understand to be some 3 feet deep. It may of course be that there is no
information which is necessary to place before the Interim Orders Committee in that
regard, on behalf of Dr Barton, but unless and until Dr Barton has had the appropriate
opportunity to consider the materials, that cannot properly be determined.

Unfortunately, Dr Barton is not immediately able to consider any such documentation
even if it were to be made available forthwith. Sadly, ! Code A ;
have both been profoundly ill recently. Indeed, Code A i bas only recently’
been moved from an Intensive Treatment Unit. She will visit them tomorrow and at the
weekend. Her first realistic opportunity to look at any amount of documentation would

be on Monday of next week.

Specialists In: Madical Defonce Dental Defence Nursing Defence Rlisk Management

MDU Services Ltd is an agent for The Medical Defence Union. Lid (the MDU) and for Zurich Insurance Company, which is a member of the Aszocialion
of British Insurers (ABI). The MDU is not an insuronce company, The bencfits of membership of the MDU are oll discrelionary and are subject o the
Memorandum and Articles of Association.

Registered in England 3987086 Registered Office: 230 Blackiriara Road London $E1 ?FJ
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30 September 2004

Code A

Please find attached, a signed copy of my statement in respect of the IOC proceedings
regarding Dr Barton.

I apologise for the poor quality of the printing, I am currently on a course at
Cambridge and am reduced to using a portable printer.

If you need to contact mé please do so via D Supt David Williams.

Regards

Code A

Steve Watts
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WITNESS STATEMENT
(CJ Act 1967, 5.9; MC Act 1980, ss.5A(3) (2) and 5B; MC Rules 1981, 1.70)

Page 2 of 11

URN //
Statement of : STEVEN ALEC WATTS

Age if under 18: (if over 18 insert ‘over]8’) Occupation:  Police Officer

This statement (consisting of { / page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and
belief and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I
have wilfully stated in it anything which I know to be false or do not believe to be true.

‘ Signature: C I B Date: 30" September 2004.

Tick if witness evViuenes 18 vivaany recoruen 1" 1suppry witness details on rear)

I am Detective Chief Superintendent Steven WATTS, Head of Hampshire Constabulary Criminal
Investigation Departmént and am the senior investigating officer in respect of a police investigation named
‘Operation ROCHESTER’, an investigation into the circumstances surrounding of death of 88 patients
occurring principally during the late 1990’s at Gosport War Memorial Hospital, Hampshire.

.This investigation followed allegations that during the 1990’s elderly patients at Gosport War
Memorial Hospital received sub optimal or sub- standard care, in particular with regard to inappropriate
drug regimes, and as a result their deaths were hastened.
The strategic objective of the investigation is to establish the circumstances surrounding the deaths of those
patients to gather evidence and with the Crown Prosecution Service (CPS), to establish whether there is any

evidence that an individual has criminal culpability in respect of the deaths.

During the investigation, a number of clinical experts have been consulted.

Signed : C O d e A Signature witnessed by :

Tnvr Palice and Pracacution (inlv
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URN //
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On the 9™ November 2000 Professor Brian LIVESLY reported on the death of a patient, Mrs. RICHARDS.

On the 12 February 2001 Professor FORD reported in respect of the deaths of five patients RICHARDS,

CUNNINGHAM, WILKIE, WILSON and PAGE

On the 18th October 2001 Professor MUNDY reported on the deaths of patients CUNNINGHAM,

WILKIE, WILSON and PAGE.

The aforementioned reports have all previously been made available to the General Medical Council.

Between October 2001 and May 2002 the Commission for Health Improvement interviewed 59 hospital
‘taff in respect of the deaths, and concluded that, “a number of factors contributed to a failure of trust

systems to ensure good quality patient care”.

Between September 2002 and May 2004 the cases of 88 patients including those named above, at the
Gosport War Memorial Hospital were fully reviewed at my request by a team of five experts in the

disciplines of toxicology, general medicine, palliative care, geriatrics and nursing.

Code A

Signed : €S.A.WATEST Signature witnessed by :

RESTRICTEDN — Far Palica and Pracecntinn Onlv
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URN //
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All the cases examined were elderly patients (79 to 99yrs of age) theirs deaths occurring at Gosport War
Memorial hospital between January 1996 and November 1999. A common denominator in respect of the

patient care is that many were administered Opiates authorized by Dr Jane BARTON prior to death.

Q'he expert team was commissioned to independently and then collectively assess the patient care afforded
to the 88 patients concerned, examining in detail patient records, and to attribute a ‘score’ according to their
findings against agreed criteria. A further group of cases were included in this review following a report by
Dr BAKER, commissioned by the Chief Medical Officer. That report is confidential to the CMO and may

not be discussed further without his agreement.
The team of experts has ‘scored’ the cases as follows.

&atggog one- There were no concerns in respect of these cases upon the basis that ‘optimal care’

had been delivered to patients prior to their death.

Category two - Specific concerns that these patients had received ‘sub optimal’ care.

These cases are currently undergoing a separate quality assurance process by a medico legal expert to
confirm their ‘rating’. Nineteen of these cases that have been ‘confirmed’, have been formally released from

police investigation and handed to the General Medical Council for their consideration. A number of cases

Signed : C o d e A Signature witnessed by :

-

RFECSTRICTED — Far Palire and Pracacrntinn Onlvy
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URN //
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have been identified as appropriate for further scrutiny to confirm grading, and the quality assurance process

in respect of the remaining cases will be complete by early October 2004.

Category three Patient care in respect of these cases has been assessed as ‘negligent, that is to say

outside the bounds of acceptable clinical practice’.

The police investigation into these cases is, therefore continuing.

The five experts commenced their analysis of patient records in February 2003. It is anticipated that their
Lo

work will be finalized in October 2004 as will the quality assurance process by’medico legal expert.
A

As part of the ongoing investigative strategy, since May 2004 a further tier of medical experts, in Geriatrics
and Palliative Care have been instructed to provide an evidential assessment of the patient care in respect of
in the ‘Category three’ cases. The work of these experts is ongoing and is not likely to have been fully
completed until the end of 2004 when if appropriate papers will be reviewed and considered by the Crown

Prosecution Service.

At the same time, the police investigation team continue to take statements from healthcare professionals,
liaise with key stakeholders, provide a family liaison service, formulate and deliver strategies in respect of

witness/suspect interviews, deal with exhibits, complete disclosure schedules, and populate the major crime

Signed : C O d e A Signature witnessed by :

REFCSTRICTED — Far Palice and Pracacutian Oinlv
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investigation ‘Holmes” system a national police IT application used to record and analyze information

relating to serious/complex police investigations.

To date 330 witness statements have been taken and 349 officer’s reports created. 1243 ‘Actions’ have been
raised, each representing a specific piece of work to be completed arising from an issue raised within a
document or other information source. This is a major investigation which has required a considerable input

and commitment of human and financial resources on the part of the Hampshire Constabulary.

Whilst investigations will be fully completed in respect of all of the ‘Category three’ cases, a small number
of sample cases have been selected and work is being prioritized around those with a view to forwarding
papers to the CPS as soon as possible by way of expedition. Timescales for this action are clearly dependant
upon completion of expert review of these cases and completion of the witness statements of key healthcare

.arofessionals. This is necessarily a lengthy process,

In the event that there is considered a sufficiency of evidence to forward papers to the CPS, it is estimated

that this will be completed on an incremental basis. The first cases arriving in December 2004 or early 2005.

I understand that the General Medical Council has a duty to provide the fullest possible evidence for
consideration by the Interim Order Committee. I am also aware that they also have a duty to disclose the

same information in its entirety to those appearing before the committee.

Code A

Signed : *S.AWATTS. Signature witnessed by :

RFEFSTRICTED . Far Palica and Pracacntinn inlv
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In my view, this situation has the potential to compromise the integrity and effectiveness of any interviews

held under caution with health care professionals involved in this enquiry.

Police investigative interviewing operates from seven basic principles, which are laid out in Home Office

Circular 22/1992. The first of these being that

“Officers seek to obtain accurate and reliable information from suspects, witnesses or victims in order to

discover the truth about matters under police investigation.”

Investigative interviewing should be approached with an open mind. Information obtained from a person
who is being interviewed should always be tested against what the interviewing officer already knows or
what can be reasonably established.

®
This investigation is currently following various lines of enquiry seeking to establish whether or not any
criminal offence has been committed. At present it has not been established that this is the case or in fact
whether or not any person is potentially culpable. Once an individual has been identified then decisions
have to be made as to what they need to be interviewed about and what information it is proper to disclose

to that person prior to their being interviewed.

Decisions as to what the police have to disclose prior to interviews under caution are covered by various

aspects of case law, in particulyv Argent (1997). The court commented in this case that the police have
Signed : Code A Signature witnessed by :
“ RRESTRICTED _ Far Palica and Pracacntion Only
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no obligation to make disclosure. In R v Imran and Hussein (1997) the court agreed that it would be wrong
for a defendant to be prevented from lying by being presented with the whole of the evidence against him

prior to interview.

q( v Mason (1987) covers disclosing or withholding information, the process must be justifiable and
conducted in the full knowledge of the likely consequences. These consequences could affect not only any

subsequent interview but also potentially the whole investigation and any subsequent trial.

Article 6 Human Rights Act deals with the right of an individual facing criminal charge to have a fair and

public hearing

Advance disclosure of documentation prior to interviews under caution gives any potential suspect the
.)pportunity to interfere with the interviewing of other witnesses who may have information beneficial to the

casc.

Furthermore the suspect does not have the opportunity to respond to questioning in an uncontaminated way.
They may well respond with answers that they think the police wish to hear. This is unfair to the individual

concerned.

Finally early disclosure of material can lead to a suspect fabricating a defence or alibi.

Code A

Signed : _ Signature witnessed by :

RESTRICTED — Far Palice and Pracacrntinn Onlv
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The Police have an over riding responsibility to conduct an effective and ethical investigation and a have a
legal and moral duty to be scrupulously fair to suspects. In addition the police carry an additional
responsibility to representing the interests of the victims of crime and society in general. Therefore to
provide a guilty suspect with the ability to fabricate a defence around police evidence does not serve those

wider interests.

As the senior investigating officer I acknowledge the primacy of the public protection issues surrounding
this case.

I understand that there is a voluntary agreement in place between Dr BARTON and the Fareham and
Gosport Healthcare Trust of November 2002, the following is a quotation from an e mail message to the

investigation from the trust in respect of that matter.

"Dr BARTON has undertaken not to prescribe benzodiazepines or opiate analgesics from the 1st October
2002. All patients requiring ongoing therapy with such drugs are being transferred to other partners
within the practice so that their care would not be compromised.

Dr Barton will not accept any house visits if there is a possible need for such drugs to be prescribed.
Problems may arise with her work for Health-call as a prescription may be required for a 14 day supply
of benzodiazepines for bereavement.

Dr BARTON also agreed to follow up all previous prescriptions for high quantities using the practice

computer system and the patient’s notes.

Code A -

Signed A Signature witnessed by :

RESTRICTED — Far Palice and Pracersntinn Ninlv
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[ During a 13month periods from April 2003 Dr BARTON had written a total of 20 prescriptions all for
2mg diazepam to relatives of deceased and had not prescribed any diamorphine, morphine or other

controlled drug.’

q have been asked by the General Medical Council to provide an update as to the current position in respect
of four cases previously considered by interim order committee during September 2002.

Arthur CUNNINGHAM - this has been assessed as a category three case and is being investigated

accordingly.

Robert WILSON - again a category three case.

Gladys RICHARDS.- Assessed as a category two case by the clinical team, this assessment has been

queried through the quality assurance process and is to be subject of further review by the clinical experts in
early October 2004.
Mlice WILKIE. — No further police action to be taken in respect of this investigation. The medical records

available are not sufficient to enable an assessment.

In closing it is appropriate for me to emphasize some key points;

1. There is no admissible evidence at this time of criminal culpability in respect of any individual.

2. The information adduced by the investigation thus far, and the findings of the experts lead me to have
concerns that are such that, in my judgment the continuing investigation and the high level of resources

being applied to it are justified.

Code A

Signed «

Signature witnessed by :

RESTRICTED _ Far Palire and Pracacutinn Ninlv
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“Code A

Sighed T SAWATTS: Signature witnessed by :
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